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g | Most in Inning 16 vs. Cleveland State, 3/20/82; vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92
GAMES PLAYED Most in Game* 37 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional
“* Most in Season 84,1984 | MostAllowed in Game 24, Clemson, 6/5/59
| Fewest in Season 17,1948  Most Combined 43 vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92 (FSU 36, GS 7)
&ﬂ 43 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional (FSU 37, OSU 6)
w VICTORIES Largest Winning Margin 34 vs. Marshall, 3/4/96 (34-0)
=2 | Mostin Season 61,1986 (61-13) = Largest Losing Margin 22 vs. Clemson, 6/5/59 (CU 24, FS 2)
5 - Fewest in Season 9,1948 (9-8)  Mostin Season 752, 1982
o Most Allowed in Season 464, 1984
. WINNING PERCENTAGE Fewest in Season 101, 1948 (17 games)
| Highest in Season 854, 1968 (35-6) | Fewest Allowed in Season 72,1952 (21 games)
g0 Lowestin Season .529, 1948 (9-8)
w HITS
L WINNING STREAK Most in Inning 15 vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92
'&' Longest 25, 2002 (4/17-6/7) ~ Most Allowed in Inning 8 vs. South Florida, 1974; Cincinnati, 1991
O Home 36 (4/22/90-4/20/91) | Most Consecutive Hits 10 vs. Siena, 3/4/07
Q  Away 11 (1969-70) = Mostin Game* 38 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional
Most Allowed in Game 23 vs. Nevada-Las Vegas, 1978
"~ LOSING STREAK Most Combined* 51 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional (FSU 38, OSU 13)
| Longest in Season 6, 1999 (4/17-30) ~ Mostin Season 947, 1985 (82 games)
= Most Allowed in Season 756, 1984 (84 games)
E . ATTENDANCE Fewest in Season 186, 1952 (21 games)
E ' Single Home Game 6,789 vs. Miami (4/19/08) = Fewest Allowed in Season 130, 1952 (21 games)
g 3-game Series 19,062 vs. Miami (4/18-4/20/08)
| 2-game Series 12,662 vs. Texas (2003) DOUBLES
. Single Season, Home Total 202,132 (41 dates, 2008) | Mostin Game* 15 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional
tn | Single Season, Home Average 4,930 (2008) = Most Allowed in Game 7 vs. Virginia Tech, 4/2/10 (VT 10, FSU 5)
- Single Season, All Games 328,488 (68 dates, 2008) = Most Combined 16 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 (FSU 15, OSU 1)
5 | Most in Season 182, 1990 (72 games)
Z SHUTOUTS Most Allowed in Season 133, 1984 (84 games)
©  Fewest Times in Season 0,1985 = Fewestin Season 24,1951 (18 games)
g_' | (82 games) and other years with fewer games - last time 2009 (68 games) =~ Fewest Allowed in Season 19, 1951 (18 games)
©  Most Times in Season 5, 1974, 1992 and 1994
Longest Streak Without 336,1984-1988 =~ TRIPLES _
Most Recorded in Season 15, 1970 (59 games) and 1975 (59 games) = Mostin Game' 5 vs. Western Kentucky, 1968; vs. Georgia State, _1982
g Most Consecutive in Season 4,1970 and 1973 = Most Allowed in Game 3, several times
o Most Consecutive Scoreless |nnings 40, 1973 Most Combined 5 vs. Western Kentucky, 1968 (FS 5, WK 0),
(=] vs. Georgia State, 1982 (FS 5, GS 0)
3 EXTRA INNING GAMES Most in Season 35, 1969 (52 games) and 1972 (68 games)
-l Mostin Season 7, 1995
Longest Game 20 innings vs. Wake Forest, 5/6/06  HOME RUNS
Most in Game 9 vs. Maryland, 5/9/99 (FSU 26, MD 2)
vs. Maryland, 4/27/97 (FSU 27, MD 2)
o BATTING Most Allowed in Game 6, Southern Miss, 1986
| Most Combined 9 vs. Cincinnati, 5/12/91 (FSU 6, UC 3)
Q| ATBATS 9 vs. Miami, 4/3/09 (FSU 7, UM 2)
o Mostin Game o 67 vs. Wal_<e Forest, 5/6/06 WOST Season 146, 1985 (82 games)
Most in Game (9-inning) 65 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 : '
r Most Allowed in Season 82, 1984 (84 games)
Both Teams 132 vs. Wake Forest, 5/6/06 EoeSTn Season 3, 1954 (21 games)
1 Mostin Season 2,872, 1985 (82 games) Fewest Allowed in Season 4‘ 1951 (18 games)
| ae()v‘slfglgt]essssggrances in Inning 7522i igséignSaggmeS; Most Grandslams in Season 8: 1996 (69 games)
: | 21 vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92 Most Grandslams in a Game 3, at Maryland, 4/27/97
o TOTAL BASES
w Most in Game* 66 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional
x Most Combined 83 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional (FSU 66, OSU 17)
k| Most in Season 1,580, 1985 (82 games)
| Fewest in Season 250, 1952 (21 games)
= SLUGGING PCT.
lﬂu | Highest in Season .568, 1982 (74 games)
=




RUNS BATTED IN
Most in Game

Most Combined
Most in Season

BASE ON BALLS
Most in Game
Most Allowed
Most Combined
Most in Season
Most Allowed in Season
Fewest in Season

HIT BY PITCH
Most in Season

STRIKEOUTS
Most in Game
Most Combined
Most in Season
Fewest in Season

BATTING AVG.
Highest in Season

Highest Allowed in Season
Lowest in Season

Lowest Allowed in Season

STOLEN BASES
Most in Game

Most Allowed in Game
Most Combined

Most in Season

Most Allowed in Season
Fewest in Season

Fewest Allowed in Season

PUTOUTS
Most in Season

ASSISTS
Most in Season
Fewest in Season

ERRORS

Most in Game

Most in Game by Opponent
Most Combined

Most in Season
Most by Opponent in Season

FIELDING PCT.
Highest in Season
Lowest in Season

DOUBLE PLAYS
Most in Game
Most in Season

34 vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92

34 vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09 - NCAA Regional
40 vs. Georgia State, 5/15/92 (FSU 34, GS 6)

698, 1985 (82 games)

20 vs. Cleveland State, 1982 and 20 vs. Jacksonville, 5/4/10

18, Stetson, 1976

26 vs. Valdosta State, 1980 (FSU 10, VSU 16)

555, 1984
340, 1972 (68 games)
93, 1955 (22 games)

97, 2001 (66 games)

18, vs. Georgia, 1968

33, vs. Miami, 4/7/00 (FSU 11, UM 22)
520, 1984 (84 games)

93, 1955 (22 games)

.355, 2008 (68 games)
.281, 1980 (63 games)
.237, 1967 (46 games)
.186, 1970 (59 games)

11 vs. Stetson, 1957; vs. Richmond, 1986; vs. Virginia, 1994

13, Stetson, 1973

13, vs. Stetson, 1973 (FS 0, STET 13)
232, 1987 (73 games)

98, 1984 (84 games)

20, 1954 (21 games)

7, 1962 (28 games) and 1968 (41 games)

DEFENSE

2,212, 1984 (84 games)

1,126, 1984 (84 games)
226, 1960 (22 games)

10, vs. UNC, 3/28/04

8, several times, latest Miami, 4/17/96
12, vs. Georgia State, 1984 (FS 4, GS 8);
vs. Valdosta State, 1988 (FS 9, VS 3);
Virginia Tech, 5/10/90 (FS 4, VT 8)

167, 1984 (84 games)

184, 1984 (84 games)

.975, 2007 (62 games)
915, 1959 (33 games)

5, vs. Miami, 6/4/95
95, 1984 (84 games)
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TRIPLE PLAYS
Most in Game 1, vs. Virginia Tech, 5/3/09 (Sequence: 9-2-4)
(Ruairi O’Connor - RF to Parker Brunelle - C to Jason Stidham - 2B)

PITCHING

PITCHING APPEARANCES
Most in Game 8 vs. Wake Forest, 4/10/05; 8 vs. Miami, 4/7/00
Most in Season 260, 2000 (72 games)

COMPLETE GAMES

Most in Season 27, 1969 (52 games)
INNINGS PITCHED

Most in Season 738, 1984 (84 games)
Most by Opponent 717, 1984 (84 games)
SAVES

Most in Season 29, 1990 (72 games)

NO-HITTERS

Most in Season 2, 1968 (41 games)

ONE-HITTERS

Most in Season 6, 1970 (59 games)

TWO-HITTERS

Most in Season 6, 1970 (59 games) and 1976 (56 games)

EARNED RUNS

Most Allowed in Season 367, 1984 (84 games)

EARNED RUN AVG.
Highest in Season
Lowest in Season

4.58, 2009 (63 games)
1.49, 1970 (59 games)

STRIKEOUTS

Most Recorded in Game
Most Recorded in Season
Fewest Recorded in Season

25, vs. Furman, 1956
718, 1986 (74 games)
126, 1954 (21 games)

* denotes NCAA single-game record
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GAMES PLAYED
Most in Season
Most in Career

Consecutively in Season
Consecutively in Career

BATTING AVG.
Highest in Season

Highest in Career

SLUGGING PCT.
Highest in Season
Highest in Career

AT BATS
Most in Game

Most in Season
Most in Career

RUNS SCORED
Most in Game

Most in Season
Most in Career

HITS
Most in Inning

INDIVIDUFIIL HECDHDS

GAMES

84, Paul Sorrento, 1984; Frank Fazzini, 1984
279, Mike Yastrzemski, 1980-83;

Barry Blackwell, 1985-88

84, Paul Sorrento, 1984

235, Link Jarrett, 1991-94

BATTING

(0-125 at bats) .436, Bob Clem, 1959;
(126-199 at bats) .436, John-Ford Griffin, 1999;
(200-250 at bats) .455, J.D. Drew, 1997;

(250+ at bats) .463, Buster Posey, 2008
(100-600 at bats) .410, Bob Clem, 1959-60;
(600+ at bats) .391, J.D. Drew, 1995-97;

427 John-Ford Griffin, 1999-01

.961, J.D. Drew, 1997 (224 TB/233 AB)
.789, J.D. Drew, 1995-97 (539 TB/683 AB)

9, Dennis Guinn vs. Wake Forest, 5/6/06;

9, Marshall McDougall vs. Miami, 4/7/00;

9, Karl Jernigan vs. Miami, 4/7/00;

9, Stephen Cardullo vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09**
357, Luis Alicea, 1985

989, Link Jarrett, 1991-94

6, Mark Gilbert vs. Ohio State, 3/18/78;

6, Luis Alicea vs. Georgia State, 4/1/84;

6, Marshall McDougall vs. Maryland 5/9/99
110, J.D. Drew, 1997

285, Jeff Ledbetter, 1979-82

2, many players, last by Stephen Cardullo (twice),

Sherman Johnson & Mike Meschke vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09

Most in Game

Most in Season
Most in Career
Most Consecutive Hits

MOST CONSECUTIVE

Times on Base
Hitting Streak
Games Reaching Base

Games Reaching Base in One Season

DOUBLES
Most in Game

Most in Season
Most in Career

TRIPLES
Most in Game
Most in Season
Most in Career

7, Marshall McDougall vs. Maryland, 5/9/99
7, Stephen Cardullo vs. Ohio State, 5/31/09**
137, Frank Fazzini, 1985

335, Jeff Ledbetter, 1979-82

10, Brian Cox, 5/21/98-5/23/98

13, Paul Sorrento, 1985

40, Shane Robinson, 2004-05
57, Shane Robinson, 2004-05
55, Tyler Holt, 2008

4, Marshall McDougall vs. NC State, 4/30/00;
4, Joe Licata vs. Georgia State, 3/27/81
36, Jeremy Morris, 1996

78, Jeremy Morris, 1994-97; John-Ford Griffin, 1999-01

2, five times, latest Tony Thomas, Jr. vs. Hawaii-Hilo, 3/6/05

9, Dick Gold, 1969; Luis Alicea, 1985
19, Luis Alicea, 1984-86; Stephen Drew, 2002-04

HOME RUNS
Most in Game
Most in Season

Most in Season by a Freshman

Most in Career
Grandslams in Game
Grandslams in Season

Grandslams in Career

RUNS BATTED IN

Most in Game
Most in Season
Most in Career

TOTAL BASES
Most in Game
Most in Season
Most in Career

STOLEN BASES
Most in Game

Most in Season

Most in Career

HIT BY PITCHES
Most in Game

Most in Season

Most in Career

BASE ON BALLS
Most in Game

Most in Season
Most in Career

6, Marshall McDougall vs. Maryland, 5/9/99
42, Jeff Ledbetter, 1982

22, Matt Diaz, 1998

97, Jeff Ledbetter, 1979-82

2, Craig Patterson vs. Wright State, 1979
3, J.D. Drew, 1997; Jeremy Morris, 1997;
3, Dennis Guinn, 2006;

3, Buster Posey, 2008

6, J.D. Drew, 1995-97; Jeremy Morris, 1994-97

16, Marshall McDougall vs. Maryland, 5/9/99

124, Jeff Ledbetter, 1982
346, Jeff Ledbetter, 1979-82

25, Marshall McDougall vs. Maryland, 5/9/99

273, Jeff Ledbetter, 1982
704, Jeff Ledbetter, 1979-82

6, Chip Bifano vs. Kearney State, 4/5/77
51, Edwin Alicea, 1988
100, Shane Robinson, 2004-06

3, Karl Jernigan vs. St. Joseph'’s, 3/6/01
24, Jose Zabhala, 1997
61, Karl Jernigan, 1998-2001

5, Stephen Drew vs. Siena, 3/4/03;

5, Lionel Martinez vs. Virginia Tech, 5/10/80;
5, Jeremy Morris vs. Clemson, 5/18/96

84, J.D. Drew, 1997

195, Paul Sorrento, 1984-86

John-Ford Griffin (39), here with FSU assistant Mike Martin Jr.,
holds the career batting average record at .427.




STRIKEOUTS
Most in Game 5, Dick Nichols vs. Georgia Southern, 5/16/70;
5, Dick Nichols vs. Southern Cal, 6/18/70;

5, Ed Fulton vs. South Florida, 3/5/86;

5, Chris Smith vs. Washington State, 3/7/99;
5, Nick Rogers vs. Miami, 4/7/02

75, Tony Thomas, Jr., 2005

184, Ty Mueller, 1989-93

1 (in 87 at-bats), Billy “Cooter” Mills, 1954

Most in Season
Most in Career
Fewest Strikeouts in a Season

DEFENSE

PUTOUTS
Most in Game
Most in Season
Most in Career

23, Bob Vaughn vs. Furman, 3/16/56
659, Doug Mientkiewicz, 1994
1,595, Pedro Grifol, 1989-91

ASSISTS
Most in Game
Most in Season
Most in Career

11, Scott Zech vs. Clemson, 5/16/97
261, Brooks Badeaux, 1998
802, Link Jarrett, 1991-94

PITCHING
PITCHING APPEARANCES

Most in Season 46, Kevin Lynch, 2005
Most in Career 136, Kevin Lynch, 2002-05
STARTS

Most in Season 24, Mike Loynd,1986
Most in Career 78, Doug Little, 1983-86
RELIEF APPEARANCES

Most in Season
Most in Career

46, Kevin Lynch, 2005
136, Kevin Lynch, 2002-05

COMPLETE GAMES
Most in Season 12, Brooks Carey, 1978 (15 starts);
12, Danny O'Brien, 1975 (17 starts)

Most in Career 23, Wayne Vincent, 1966-68

Sidearm reliever Kevin Lynch (2002-05) holds pitching records
for single season and career appearances.

e, B Y ERESE_B

INNINGS PITCHED
Most in Game 12.0, Cliff Ranew vs. Texas, 6/18/65;
12.0, Mike Bretz vs. Hawaii, 4/4/77
164.2, Mike Loynd, 1986

549, Doug Little, 1983-86

Most in Season
Most in Career

SAVES
Most in Season
Most in Career

18, Mac Scarce, 1970
32, Ricky Kimball, 1988-91

VICTORIES
Most in Season
Most in Career
Consecutive in Season
Consecutive in Career

20, Mike Loynd, 1986
49, Doug Little, 1983-86
17, Mike Loynd, 1986
18, Larry Jones, 1974-75

LOSSES

Fewest in Season (10+ decisions) 0, Gene Ammann, 1970 (15-0);
Daniel Davidson, 2003 (10-0); Kevin Lynch, 2005 (12-0)

Fewest in Career (20+ decisions) 2, Gene Ammann, 1968-72 (31-2)

HOME RUNS ALLOWED
Most in Season
Most in Career

20, Chuck Howell, 1997
49, Doug Little, 1983-86

STRIKEOUTS RECORDED

Most in Game 24, Tony Avitable vs. Furman, 3/16/56

Most in Season 223, Mike Loynd, 1986
Most in Career 520, Richie Lewis, 1985-87 (392.2 IP)
BASE ON BALLS

Most in Game 13, Richie Lewis vs. LSU, 2/22/87

Most in Season 72, Dave Fernald, 1972 (105.2 IP);
72, Richie Lewis, 1986 (127.2 IP)
Most in Career 236, Larry Jones, 1974-77 (300 IP)
EARNED RUN AVG.
Lowest in Season (30+ innings)
Lowest in Career (100+ innings)
Highest in Season (30+ innings)

0.66, Gene Ammann, 1970 (10 ER/137 IP)
1.45, Wayne Vincent, 1966-68 (58 ER/292 IP)
8.62, Al Ashmont, 1985 (30 ER/31 IP)

RUNS ALLOWED
Fewest in Season (50+ innings) 17, Chris Chavez, 1996 (50 IP)
Most in Game 16, Howard Calhoun vs. Rollins 4/9/48

Most in Season
Most in Career

95, Doug Little, 1984
287, Doug Little, 1983-86 (549 IP)

EARNED RUNS ALLOWED
Fewest in Season (30+ innings) 4, Mike DiBlasi, 1998 (31.2 IP);

4, Eric Roman, 2001 (40.1 IP)
10, Jeff Ledbetter vs. Jacksonville, 4/6/84;

10, Michael Hyde vs. Hawaii, 3/10/05

Most in Game

Most in Season (30+ innings) 79, Doug Little, 1984 (161.1 IP)
Most in Career (100+ innings) 211, Doug Little, 1983-86 (549 IP)
HITS ALLOWED

Fewest in Season (30+ innings) 13, Mac Scarce, 1971 (33.1 IP)
Most in Game 16, Bill Fuller vs. Auburn, 4/13/71

Most in Season
Most in Career

167, Doug Little, 1984 (161.1 IP)
533, Doug Little, 1983-86 (549 IP)

** denotes NCAA Tournament single-game record
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= CAREER BATTING TRIPLES & et Gowes 19901
o 19 Stephen Drew 2002-04 cott Zec 1994-97
GAMES PLAYED Luis Alicea 1984-86 M|Ckey LOpeZ 1993-95
219 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | 14 Mickey Lopez 1993-95 | 80 Mark Barineau 1981-83
276 Link Jarrett 1991-94 Tony Thomas, Jr. 2005-07 @ 79 Tyler Holt 2008-10
[T Chris Brock 1989-92 | 13 J.D. Drew 1995-97
LE 272 Jeremy Morris 1994-97 12 Jeremy Morris 1994-97 = WALKS
W 269 Jose Marzan 1984-87 Randy Hodges 1992-95 | 203 Brooks Badeaux 1995-98
& 266 JimmyJones 1982-85 Jose Marzan log4.87 195  Paul Sorrento 1984-86
-1 264 Rick Figueredo 1980-83 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | 177 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82
B 262 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | 11 Mark Barineau 1981-83 | 177 Tyler Holt 2008-10
| 261  Scott Zech 1994-97 Dick Howser 1956-58 175  J.D.Drew 1995-97
260 Ryan Barthelemy 1999-02 174 Doug Mientkiewicz 1993-95
(7)) Mike Futrell 1999-02 | HOME RUNS Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83
w 97 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | 162 JackRye 2005-08
L ATBATS 79 Frank Fazzini 1983-85 | 161  Jose Marzan 1984-87
I'&'l 989 Link Jarrett 1991-94 | go* J.D. Drew 1995-97 = 160  Ed Fulton 1985-87
@ 978  JoseMarzan 1984-87 64 Mike Fuentes 1978-81
[ ] | 970 Luis Alicea 1984-86 50 Ryan Barthe|emy 1999-02 STRIKEOUTS
968  Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | 48 Paul Sorrento 1984-86 184 Ty Mueller 1989, 1991-93
948 Ryan Barthelemy 1999-02 | 46 Jeremy Morris 1994-97 | 180  Tony Thomas, Jr. 2005-07
944 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | 15 Ed Fulton 1985-87 | 175 Jeremy Morris 1994-97
=5 938 Brooks Badeaux 199598 | 44 Stephen Drew 2002-04 | 171 Mike Futrell 1999-02
W 8% Jeremy Morris 1994-97 | 43 Marshall McDougall 1999-00 | 169 Frank Fazzini 1983-85
= | 834 Frank Fazzini 1983-85 Matt Diaz 1998-99 | 168 Scott Zech 1994-97
w Rick Figueredo 1980-83 162 Brett Groves 1998-01
(= = RUNS BATTED IN 161 Kevin Cash 1997-99
RUNS 346 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 = 159  Karl Jernigan 1998-01
285 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 ' 273+ Jeremy Morris 1994-97 | 157 Jeremy Salazar 1995-98
E | 268 LuisAlicea 1984-86 | 270  Frank Fazzini 1983-85
z 261 Frank Fazzini 1983-85 = 261  Ryan Barthelemy 1999-02 | TOUGHEST TO STRIKEOUT
@ 257  TylerHolt 2008-10 = 257  JD.Drew 1995-97 = .050  Dale Koch, 218/11 1957-59
= 256 Brooks Badeaux 1995-98 | 234 Mike Fuentes 1978-81 | .051  Mike Augustine, 356/18 1962-64
Q0 254 J.D. Drew 1995-97 | 223 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | .055  Randy Davidson, 218/12 1975
g_- 244 Jose Marzan 1984-87 | 222 Ppaul Sorrento 1984.85 056  Gary Sprague, 195/11 1966
o Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | 206 Buster Posey 2006-08 @ .056  Craig Patterson, 467/26 1978-79
Mike Fuentes 1978-81 | 108 Jimmy Jones 1082-85 | .057  Roy Mewbourne, 158/9 1966-67
229 Scott Zech 1994-97 .063  Rick Snyder, 416/26 1971-73
i TOTAL BASES .064  Guillermo Bonilla, 233/15 1975
g HITS 704 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | .068  Tom Thomas, 205/14 1964,66
=g 335 Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | 631 Frank Fazzini 1983-85 | .075  Wayne Mears, 173/13 1975
(A 331 Luis Alicea 1984-86 | 558 Ryan Barthelemy 1999-02 = .075  Jody Reed, 570/43 1983-84
) 326 Frank Fazzini 1983-85 542 Jeremy Morris 1994-97
S 321 Ryan Barthelemy 199902 | 539 1D.Drew 199597 TOTAL SACRIFICES
312 Jack Rye 2005-08 | 521 Mike Euentes 1978-81 | 37 Aaron Cheesman 2002-05
305 Jose Marzan 1984-87 | 493 Jose Marzan 1984-87 | 35 Mike Martin, Jr. 1993-95
i 302 Jeremy Morris 1994-97 | 492 Luis Alicea 1984-86 | 34 Barry Blackwell 1985-88
o 298 Buster Posey 2006-08 | 487 Paul Sorrento 1984-86 @ 33 Jose Marzan 1984-87
a0 2% Shane Robinson 2004-06 | 484 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 Jack Rye 2005-08
Zz 29 John-Ford Griffin 1999-01 32 Brooks Badeaux 1995-98
g ON BASE PCT. 31 Jose Zabala 1995-98
. DOUBLES 521 J.D.Drew 1995-97 30 Scott Zech 1994-97
T8 John-Ford Griffin 1999-01 | 510  Neil Martin 1958-59,61 Randy Hodges 1992-95
Jeremy Morris 1994-97 | 506  John-Ford Griffin 1999-01 @ 26 Ryne Malone 2004-06
wm Ryan Barthelemy 1999-02 | 498  Gary Sprague 1966 Link Jarrett 1991-94
= 65 Link Jarrett 1991-94 | 496  Lionel Martinez 1980-81 Jason Stidham 2007-09
5 62 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83 | 495  Ken Smith 1952
h Jeff Ledbetter 1979-82 | 491  Bob Clem 1959-60 | HITBY PITCH
w5 Jose Marzan 1984-87 | 487  Buster Posey 2006-08 @ 61 Karl Jernigan 1998-01
£ 58 Shane Robinson 200406 486  Tyler Holt 2008-10 | 46 Jose Zabala 1995-98
{ Tony Richie 2001-03 | 484  Mark Gilbert 1978 | 41 Brett Groves 1998-00
N 57 Pedro Grifol 1989-91 40 Tommy Oravetz 2006-09
Don DeLoach 1978-81 | STOLEN BASES 37 Bryan Zech 2001-04
@ Jack Rye 2005-08 | 100 Shane Robinson 2004-06 @ 32 Mark Barineau 1981-83
a 98 Jose Marzan 1984-87 | 31 Tony Thomas, Jr. 2005-07
w 95 Marc Ronan 198890 | 29 Scott Zech 1994-97
s 91 Allen Bevis 1989-92 | 28 Jerrod Brown 2002-03
90 Edwin Alicea 1987-88 | 26 Stuart Tapley 2008
Jason Stidham 2007-09
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SEMIND'LES' TOP TEN

BATTING AVG. (500+ AB)
427 John-Ford Griffin
410 Bob Clem

398  Buster Posey

.393 Blane McDonald
391 J.D. Drew

.384 Matt Diaz

383 Marshall McDougall
379 Gary Sprague

378  Bien Figueroa

374 Mike Fuentes

BATTING AVG. (300-499 AB)
427 Buddy Cribb
407 Bob Benda
379 Eddy Martinez-Esteve
377 Tom Rosa
376 Craig Patterson
360  Stephen Drew
357  Mark Lacy
354 Brian Cox
352 Terry Kennedy
350  Kenny Felder
Rob Bargas

BATTING AVG. (50-299 AB)
A75  Steve Taddeo
445 Jim Sherrill
421 Sean Gilmartin
393 Tom Cook
386 Jim McArdle
377 Kevin Righy
374 Tony Delmonico
372 Jim Weaver
Doug Casey

SLUGGING PCT. (500+ AB)
.789 J.D. Drew

779 Jim Weaver

727 Jeff Ledbetter

714 Frank Fazzini

.708  Marshall McDougall
.700 Matt Diaz

.693 Mike Fuentes

686  John-Ford Griffin
677  Mark Lacy

655  Stephen Drew

SLUGGING PCT. (300-499 AB)
.748  Buddy Cribb

684 Mark Lacy

668  Mike McGee

666  Brad Parker

659  Terry Kennedy
655  Stephen Drew
623 Kenny Felder

622 Chris Cawthon
610  Stephen Cardullo
606  Bob Benda

SLUGGING PCT. (50-299 AB)
.696 Tim Sherrill

678  Steve Taddeo

667 Joel Hicks

.640 Mark Coulter

635  Scooby Morgan

.620 Daniel Wardell

608  Eddy Martinez-Esteve

1999-01
1959-60
2006-08

1978
1995-97
1998-99
1999-00

1966
1985-86
1978-81

1988-90
1976-78
2003-04
1972-73
1978-79
2002-03
1981-82
1997-98
1975-77
1990-92
1989-90

1986-87
1972-73
2009-10
1968
1976-77
1978
2008
1980
1978-79

1995-97

1980
1979-82
1983-85
1999-00
1998-99
1978-81
1999-01
1981-82
2002-03

1988-90
1981-82
2008-09
1988-90
1975-77
2002-03
1990-92
1981-82
2007-09
1976-78

1972-73
1986-87
1976-77
1976-77
1994-96

2003

2003

596  Sean Gilmartin 2009-10
.593 Sam Scott 1999
590 Jim Lyttle 1966
CAREER PITCHING
APPEARANCES
136 Kevin Lynch 2002-05
127 Daniel Hodges 2000-03
116  Zach Diaz 1996-99
113 Ricky Kimball 1988-91
109 Chris Chavez 1996-99
108 Jimmy Marshall 2006-09
106 Matt DiBlasi 2003-06
98 Mike DiBlasi 1997-00
97 Chris Roberts 1990-92
91 Chris Ginn 1998-01
CAREER STARTS
78  Doug Little 1983-86
75 Blair Varnes 1999-02
62  Matt Lynch 2000-03
58  Mike Loynd 1983-86
55 Jon McDonald 1998-00
52  Jonathan Johnson 1993-95
Roger Bailey 1990-92
47  Bryan Henry 2005-07
46 Mark Sauls 2003-06
Jeff Gray 1981-84
RELIEF APPEARANCES
136 Kevin Lynch 2002-05
127 Daniel Hodges 2000-03
111  Zach Diaz 1996-99
106 Matt DiBlasi 2003-06
Jimmy Marshall 2006-09
98 Mike DiBlasi 1997-00
92 Ricky Kimball 1988-91
87 Brian Chambers 2004-07
86 Chris Ginn 1998-01
85 Chris Chavez 1996-99
COMPLETE GAMES
22 Doug Little 1983-86
16 Richie Lewis 1985-87
15 Paul Wilson 1992-94
14 Dick Wiggens 1979-80
12 Jonathan Johnson 1993-95
Rick Hatcher 1979-81
Jim Riley 1978-79
Brooks Carey 1978
1 Gar Finnvold 1989-90
10 Randy Choate 1995-97
George Lott 1969
Gene Ammann 1968-69
INNINGS PITCHED
549.0 Doug Little 1983-86
446.0 Blair Varnes 1999-02
398.1 Matt Lynch 2000-03
395.2  Mike Loynd 1983-86
382.2 Richie Lewis 1985-87
363.1  Jonathan Johnson 1993-95
338.0 Jon McDonald 1998-00
Jeff Gray 1981-84
333.0 Roger Bailey 1990-92
322.1  Bryan Henry 2005-07

STRIKEOUTS
520 Richie Lewis
417  Mike Loynd
391 Jonathan Johnson
370  Doug Little
334 Matt Lynch
326 Blair Varnes
320 Jon McDonald
312 Chris Chavez
307  Ricky Kimball
299 Paul Wilson

1985-87
1983-86
1993-95
1983-86
2000-03
1999-02
1998-00
1996-99
1988-91
1992-94

STRIKEOUTS PER 9 INNINGS

14.15
13.28
12.65
12.63
12.62
12.23
11.89
11.42
11.40
11.16

WALKS

232 Richie Lewis
178  Doug Little
173 Mike Loynd
162 Jonathan Johnson
161 Chris Chavez
156 Jon McDonald
136  Roger Bailey
132 Matt Lynch
123 Steve Gelmine
121 David Smalley

WALKS PER 9 INNINGS
1.38  George Lott
151 Jeff Hil
1.73  Frank Davis
1.78  Eddie Cannon
1.87  Steve Mastin
Daniel Hodges
1.95  Mike Kelley
200  Rod Byerly
201  JohnBentley
2.08  Blair Varnes

STRIKEOUTS TO WALKS
529  Eddie Cannon
527  George Lott
523  Steve Mastin
466  Mike Ziegler
400  Jeff Hill

3.98  Frank Davis
3.96  Daniel Hodges
3.89  Mac Scarce
3.82  Tim Davis
3.67  Rod Byerly

Mac Scarce, 69.1/109
Luke Tucker, 40.0/59
Tony Avitable, 95.1/134
Danny Rosen, 45.2/64
Jerry Boxer, 66.1/93
Richie Lewis, 382.2/520
Rhett James, 44.2/59
Chris Whidden, 75.2/96
Tim Davis, 184.0/233
Matt Dunbar, 123.1/153

1970-71
2006-07
1955-56

2007

1956-57
1985-87

2003

1999-00, 02-03
1991-92
1987-90

1985-87
1983-86
1983-86
1993-95
1996-99
1998-00
1990-92
2000-03
1982-85
1980-83

1968-69
1967-69
1959-61

2003

1968

2000-03

1975

1987-88
1997-98,00-01
1999-02

2003
1968-69

1968

2000
1967-69
1959-61
2000-03
1970-71
1991-92
1987-88
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SEMINOLES’ TOP TEN

: |
(=}
g |
= HITSALLOWED LOSSES 1.79 Tom Henson 1969-70
g | 533 DougLitle 198386 18  Doug Little 198386 183  George Lott 1968-69
464 Blair Varnes 1999-02 = 13 Jeff Gray 1981-84 | 188 Mike Reibling 1967-69
. 416  MattLynch 200003 12 JonMcDonald 1998-00 = 205  Carl Gromek 1969-70
351 Jeff Gray 1981-84 Richie Lewis 1985-87 | 208  Barry McQueen 1971
th 348  Mike Loynd 1983-86 Martin Howell 196264 = 221 LaDon Boyd 1967
£ 319  JonMcDonald 1998-00 = 11  Paul Wilson 1992-94 | 226 Mike Davis 1995
g_’ | 317 Roger Bailey 1990-92 Sean Gilmartin 2009-10
280  Richie Lewis 1985-87 10 Blair Vamnes 1999-02
5 276 Jonathan Johnson 1993-95 Chris Chavez 1996-99 SEASON BATTING
Q. o3 Randy Choate 1995-97 Bryan Harris 199193 = GAMES PLAYED
| Ray Revak 1984-85 84  Paul Sorrento 1984
. RUNS ALLOWED Mike Loynd 1983-86 Frank Fazzini 1984
€A 287  Doug Little 1983-86 82  LuisAlicea 1985
W 232 Blair Vamnes 199902 SHUTOUTS Luis Alicea 1984
5 197  Matt Lynch 2000-03 6  Paul Wilson 1992-94 81  Frank Fazzini 1985
= Mike Loynd 1983-86 4 Jonathan Johnson 1993-95 Eric Mangham 1985
B8 193  Jeff Gray 1981-84 Chris Pollack 1986-87 80 Bien Figuero 1985
€© 188  JonMcDonald 1998-00 Doug Little 1983-86 78 Paul Sorrento 1985
181  Richie Lewis 1985-87 3 Matt Lynch 2000-03 Jose Marzan 1984
155  Mark Sauls 2003-06 Chris Roberts 1990-92 Mike Fuentes 1981
. 148 Roger Bailey 1990-92 Clyde Keller 1988-89
= 138  Chris Chavez 1996-99 Ray Revak 1984-85 | AT BATS
w Dick Wiggins 197980 357  LuisAlicea 1985
> EARNED RUNS ALLOWED 2 11 tied with 2 332  Frank Fazzini 1985
w 212 Doug Little 1983-86 327  Luis Alicea 1984
B 193 BlairVames 1999-02 = HOME RUNS ALLOWED 320  Bien Figueroa 1985
156  Matt Lynch 2000-03 49 Doug Little 1983-86 | 317  Frank Fazzini 1984
151  Mike Loynd 1983-86 41 Jeff Gray 1981-84 ' 312 Jeff Ledbetter 1982
IIE . 148 Jon McDonald 1998-00 38  Matt Lynch 2000-03 ' 307  Jose Marzan 1986
£a 144 Jeff Gray 1981-84 37  Richie Lewis 1985-87 | 301 Chris Smith 2000
) 136  Richie Lewis 1985-87 34 Blair Varnes 1999-02 Marshall McDougall 1999
& 121  Roger Bailey 1990-92 32 Mike Loynd 1983-86 Matt Diaz 1999
E 117 Chris Chavez 199699 = 31  Chuck Howell 1994-97
A 16 Mark Sauls 2003-06 29 Sean Gilmartin 2009-10 RUNS SCORED
(= 25  Jon McDonald 1998-00 110  J.D. Drew 1997
WINS 24 Bryan Henry 200507 109  Frank Fazzini 1985
49 Doug Little 1983-86 23  RayRetak 1984-85 105  Jeff Ledbetter 1982
g 45 Mike Loynd 1983-86 David Smalley 1980-83 | 104  Marshall McDougall 1999
4l 42 Mattlynch 2000-03 102 Bien Figuero 1985
(=] 41  Blair Varnes 1999-02 = ERA (200+ IP) 100 Luis Alicea 1985
(] 38  Richie Lewis 1985-87 | 143  Gene Ammann 1968-70 99  Mark Barineau 1982
g 35 Roger Bailey 1990-92 | 179  Wayne Vincent 1966-68 97 Jody Reed 1983
34 Jonathan Johnson 1993-95 | 1.88  Marv Stringfellow 1965-67 96 Shane Robinson 2005
32 Bryan Henry 2005-07 = 2.18  Jonathan Johnson 1993-95 94 Luis Alicea 1986
31 Jon McDonald 1998-00 = 2.25  Danny O'Brien 1973-75
tn 29 RandyChoate 1995-97 | 2.37  Paul Wilson 1992-94 | HITS
e 240 Larry Jones 197477 1 137 Frank Fazzini 1985
8  SAVES 2.58  Bill Fuller 1970-73 | 126  Marshall McDougall 1999
5 32 Ricky Kimball 1988-91 | 256  Daniel Hodges 2000-03 | 122 Shane Robinson 2005
-1 | 31 Daniel Hodges 2000-03 | 2.60  Bryan Henry 2005-07 121 John-Ford Griffin 2000
30 Mac Scarce 1970-71 119 Jeff Ledbetter 1982
| 16 Mike DiBlasi 1997-00 = ERA (100-199 IP) Buster Posey 2008
15 Philip Olson 1993-95 | 093  PatOshurn 1970 118  Bien Figueroa 1985
tn 13 ChrisChavez 1996-99 = 1.27  Steve Mastin 1968 | 116  Bien Figueroa 1986
- Mike McGee 2008-10 = 2.10  John Nedeau 1990-93 Luis Alicea 1985
5 12 Brad Gregory 1989-90 = 2.37  Mike Slade 1968-70 114  Matt Diaz 1999
0 Jimmy Marshall 2006-09 | 2.64  Terry Farmer 1973-74
@ 11 Justinlord 2001 | 2.65  David Yocum 1994-95 | CONSECUTIVE GAME HITS
== Richie Lewis 1985-87 | 2.69  Tim Davis 199192 40 Shane Robinson 2004-05
k| Doug Treadway 1983-84 | 2.76  Jackie Smith 1976-77 34 J.D. Drew 1997
| 276 Dave Price 1971-73 ' 33 Marshall McDougall 1999
2.79  Lin Garrett 1967-68 Ryan Barthelemy 2002
= 28 Brad Parker 1988
= ERA (50-99 IP) 27 Luis Alicea 1984
w 130 Mac Scarce 1970-71 26 Shane Robinson 2006
= | 130 Craig Skok 1968-69 24 Rick Figueredo 1982
1.60  John Ferguson 1969-70




el |

DOUBLES
36 Jeremy Morris
33 John-Ford Griffin
Tony Thomas, Jr.
30 John-Ford Griffin
29 Don DeLoach
28 Chris Smith

27 Brian Cox

26 Tyler Holt
Tony Richie
Tony McQuade

Marshall McDougall
Nandy Serrano

TRIPLES

9 Luis Alicea

Dick Gold

8  Stephen Drew
Randy Hodges
Mark Lacy
Dave Moates
James Ramsey
Tony Thomas, Jr.
Jeremy Morris
Mickey Lopez
Edwin Alicea
Luis Alicea
Mark Barineau
Ron Cash
Mike Easom

HOME RUNS
42 Jeff Ledbetter
32 Frank Fazzini
31 J.D. Drew
29 Frank Fazzini
28  Marshall McDougall
27 Mike Fuentes
26 Chris Cawthon

Buster Posey

25  Jeremy Morris
23 Jeff Ledbetter

RUNS BATTED IN
124 Jeff Ledbetter
118 Frank Fazzini
116 Jeremy Morris
106 Marshall McDougall
103 Chris Cawthon
100 J.D.Drew
95  Jeff Ledbetter
94 Ryan Barthelemy
Matt Diaz
J.D. Drew

TOTAL BASES

273 Jeff Ledbetter

263 Frank Fazzini

242 Marshall McDougall
226 Buster Posey

o~

224 J.D. Drew
212 Frank Fazzini
207 Matt Diaz

200 John-Ford Griffin
198 Jeremy Morris
197 Mike Fuentes

SEMIND'LES' TOP TEN

1996
2000
2007
2001
1980
2000
1998
2010
2003
2002
1999
1991

1985
1969
2003
1994
1982
1969
2010
2007
1997
1993
1988
1984
1982
1971
1969

1982
1985
1997
1984
1999
1981
1982
2008
1997
1981

1982
1985
1997
1999
1982
1997
1981
2002
1999
1996

1982
1985
1999
2008
1997
1984
1999
2001
1997
1981

ON BASE PCT.

.604 J.D. Drew

566  Buster Posey
552 Tony Thomas, Jr.
542 John-Ford Griffin
.539 Lionel Martinez
521 Neil Martin

520 Tyler Holt

517 Bob Clem
.508 J.D. Drew
.507 Mark Barineau
STOLEN BASES

51 Edwin Alicea

49 Shane Robinson

48 Mark Gilbert

43 Marc Ronan

41 Eric Mangham

39 Edwin Alicea
Jose Marzan

36 Mark Barineau

34 Tyler Holt
Brett Groves
Ronald Lewis
Marc Ronan

WALKS

84  J.D. Drew

80 Mark Barineau
Lionel Martinez

7 Ed Fulton

75 Paul Sorrento
Lionel Martinez

71 Edwin Alicea

68 Brooks Badeaux
Jody Reed
Jody Reed

STRIKEOUTS
75  Tony Thomas, Jr.
74 Frank Fazzini
Kenny Felder
72 Kevin Cash
66 Tony Thomas, Jr.

64 Ty Mueller
62 Ty Mueller
61 Kevin Cash
Matt Diaz
58  Stuart Tapley
Brett Groves
Matt Diaz
Walt Sumner
TOUGHEST TO STRIKEOUT

.034  Ray Bazzell, 87/3
.037  Mike Augustine, 136/5
.040  Dale Koch, 100/4
.042 Craig Patterson, 239/10
.048  Rick Snyder, 227/11
.049  Mike Augustine, 163/8
.055  Roy Mewbourne, 128/7
Randy Davidson, 218/12
.056 Dick Howser, 89/5
Gary Sprague, 195/11

1997
2008
2007
2001
1980
1959
2009
1959
1996
1982

1988
2005
1978
1989
1986
1987
1987
1982
2009
2000
1987
1987

1997
1982
1980
1987
1984
1981
1988
1998
1984
1983

2005
1984
1991
1999
2006
1991
1992
1998
1998
2009
2000
1999
1969

1960
1964
1958
1979
1973
1963
1967
1975
1958
1966

TOTAL SACRIFICES
22 Aaron Cheesman
19 Mark Barineau
17 Mark Hallberg

Jose Zabala
15  Randy Hodges
14 Devon Travis
Mike Martin, Jr.
13 Geoff Sprague
Nandy Serrano
Stuart Tapley
12 Jason Stidham
Danny Diaz
Bryan Zech
Scott Zech
Eduardo Perez
Jose Marzan

HIT BY PITCH

24 Jose Zabala

23 Karl Jernigan

20  Karl Jernigan

15  Bryan Zech

14 Tommy Oravetz
Jerrod Brown
Jerrod Brown
Bryan Zech
Matt Diaz
Jose Zabala
Kenny Felder
Mark Barineau

BATTING AVG. (200+ AB)
463  Buster Posey

455 J.D. Drew

450  John-Ford Griffin
430  Tony Thomas, Jr.
427 Shane Robinson
419 Marshall McDougall
413 Frank Fazzini

408  Mike Fuentes

403 John-Ford Griffin
402  Stephen Drew

BATTING AVG. (101-199 AB)

436 John-Ford Griffin
Bob Clem

404 Ken Suarez

399 Mike Augustine

391 Joe Hicks

.387 Steve Nedeau

386 Mike Easom
Dick Howser

.384  Tom Cook

383 Stuart Tapley

BATTING AVG. (50-100 AB)
415 Riley Sweeney
394 Robert Rosell
392 Fred Twomey
387 Stephen Cardullo
383 Bob Clem

368 Billy Cooter Mills
.365  Owen McCarron
.364  Dick Howser
363 John Cook

.362 Lamar Brown

2005
1983
2007
1998
1995
2010
1994
1997
1992
2009
2009
2006
2002
1996
1990
1987

1997
2001
2000
2002
2009
2002
2001
2001
1999
1998
1991
1983

2008
1997
2001
2007
2005
1999
1985
1980
2000
2002

1999
1959
1964
1963
1976
1994
1968
1956
1968
2008

1955
1956
1955
2008
1960
1954
1958
1957
1992
1949
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SEMINOLES’ TOP TEN

: |
(=}
g |
= SLUGGING PCT. (200+ AB) COMPLETE GAMES STRIKEOUTS
g - .961  J.D.Drew 1997 12 Brooks Carey 1978 | 223  Mike Loynd 1986
879 Buster Posey 2008 10 Dick Wiggins 1979 202 Richie Lewis 1986
. .875  Jeff Ledbetter 1982 10 George Lott 1969 = 196 Richie Lewis 1987
| .804  Marshall McDougall 1999 9  Paul Wilson 1994 | 161  Paul Wilson 1994
th 797  John-Ford Griffin 2001 Gar Finnvold 1990 | 149  Mike Ziegler 2000
5 . .792  Jeremy Morris 1997 8  Richie Lewis 1986 | 142  Tim Davis 1992
> Frank Fazzini 1985 Gene Ammann 1969 = 139  Nick Stocks 1999
@ 779  JimWeaver 1980 7 Jonathan Johnson 1995 = 138  John Wasdin 1993
E.I . .770  Fred Twomey 1955 Richie Lewis 1987 | 137  Jonathan Johnson 1994
.759  J.D. Drew 1996 Doug Little 1983 136 Gar Finnvold 1990
| Jim Riley 1978
. SLUGGING PCT. (50-199 AB) STRIKEOUTS PER 9 INNINGS
th 815  TeryKennedy 1976 | INNINGS 15.00 Mac Scarce, 36.0/60 1971
l:l:'-' 779 Jim Weaver 1980  164.2  Mike Loynd 1986 ' 1424 Richie Lewis, 127.2/202 1986
@3 | 768 Mike McGee 2009 | 1611  DougLittle 1984 1373  Chris Whidden, 39.1/60 1999
@ 732  MarcGiorando 1987 | 1511  Doug Little 1985 1350  Luke Tucker, 34.0/51 2006
© 723 Jeff Ledbetter 1979 150.0  Randy Choate 1996 | 1324  Matt Dunbar, 52.1/77 1988
Q 682  Joe Hicks 1976 Richie Lewis 1987 ' 1323  Mac Scarce, 33.1/49 1970
674 Tom Cook 1968 = 1430 Paul Wilson 1994 " 12.86  Jerry Boxer, 63.0/90 1957
| 641 Mark Lacy 1981 | 139.1  Roger Bailey 1992 1282  Tony Avitable, 86.1/123 1956
| 639 Steven Morgan 1996 | 136.1 GarFinnvold 1990 ' 1263 Danny Rosen, 45.2/64 2007
= 620 Daniel Wardell 2003 | 1342 Randy Choate 1997 1248  Ricky Kimball, 48.1/67 1991
g | 134.1  Gar Finnvold 1989
= HITS ALLOWED
W SEASON PITCHING WALKS 167 DougLi
g Little 1984
& 88  Richie Lewis 1987 i
APPEARANCES il U 137 Doug Little 1986
. 72 Richie Lewis 1986 = 136  Mike Lovnd 1986
46 KevinLynch 2005 Richie Lewis 1985 i
41 Bruce Tanner 1983 : 135 Doug Little 1985
0 - 69  Roger Bailey 1992 134 Sean Gilmartin 2010
= 39 Tyler Chambliss 2005 :
o 63  Mike Loynd 1985 | 132  Matt Lynch 2002
= Matt DiBlasi 2005 - ynC
w Daniel Hodges 2003 58 AlBeccaccio 1963 | 129  Randy Choate 1996
=1 : 57  Jonathan Johnson 1994 | 127  Roger Baile 1992
o 38  Jimmy Marshall 2008 Mike Lovnd 1986 Y y
a 37 Doug Treadway 1984 Ike Loyn 126 Blair Varnes 2000
' 56 Doug Little 1983 ' 124 Dick Wiggins 1979
E'l 3 Rhett James £003 55 Gene Ammann 1969 123  Randy gﬁoate 1997
| Daniel Hodges 2002
- Chris Chavez 1999 \WALKS PER 9 INNINGS RUNS ALLOWED
113 Jeff Hill 1969 | 95  Doug Little 1984
g GZ'Z\MEaiIg[Q/?dTED 1986 121  Daniel Hoc_Jges 2003 81 Doug Little 1986
8 23 Doug Litle 1084 ﬁg grank DeCVIS ggg 73 Sean Gilmartin 2010
: eorge LO Mike Loynd 1984
o 21 Randy Choate 1996 | 1%5  Rod Byerly 1087 - Lywi 1087
o Roger Bailey 1992 67 BIELECWIS 98
Doug Little lggs 1Al JohnBentley 1998 ' 66 Jon McDonald 2000
20 Matt Lynch 2002 1.42 Dar_nel Hodges 2002 Jeff Gray 1984
: 1.65  Blair Varnes 1999 4 Blair Varn 2
Blair Vames 2000 . 6 alr vames 000
n Mike Zeigler 2000 169  Blair Vames 2002 63  Randy Choate 1997
5 . Jon McDonald 2000 181  Frank Davis 1959 méb?n%,mg] iggg
z Jon Mebonald 1o STRIKEOUTS TOWALKS
- Jonathan Johnson 1994 ggg %eff Hk”llj : iggg EARNED RUNS ALLOWED
| : rank Davis 79 Doug Little 1984
b | 543  Daniel Hodges 2003 65  Sean Gilmartin 2010
REL'E'; QHPLP EQRANCES so05 | 536 George Lot 1969 56  Mike Loynd 1984
0 2 Bruce T);nner 1083 >33  RodByerly 1987 Doug Litle 1984
B 39 Tyler Chambliss 2005 29 EddeCannon 2008 54 Randy Choate 1997
= Matt DiBlasi 2005 5.23 S@eve Mastin 1968 Ray Revak 1984
n Daniel Hodges 003 | >05  Bill Fuller 1971 53 Jon McDonald 1998
w A 5.03  Paul Wilson 1994 ff
| ! i Jeff Gray 1983
o 38  Jimmy Marshall 2008 478  Daniel David 2002
36 Rhett James 2003 : aniel bavidson Clem Freeman 1981
- Daniel Hodges 2002 52 Matt Lynch 2002
. 35  Daniel Bennett 2010 51 R!ch!e Lewis 1987
o | ¥ DouTreaday 1985 Richie Lewis 1986
F | Doug Treadway 1984
Q
w
s
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SEMINIJILES' TOP TEN .
c
e
SAVES SHUTOUTS DOUBLES - Q
18  Mac Scarce 1971 4 Paul Wilson 1993 | 2B GAMES YEAR | g
15 Tyler Chambliss 2005 3 Clyde Keller 1989 | 182 72 1990
13 Mike McGee 2010 Ray Revak 1984 | 180 72 2000 §
12 Daniel Hodges 2003 2 Jonathan Johnson 1995 | 179 74 2002 |
Daniel Hodges 2002 Paul Wilson 1994 | 176 71 1999 -
11 Justin Lord 2001 Chris Roberts 1991 | 172 62 2007 | 5
Brad Gregory 1990 Gar Finnvold 1990 | 163 63 2009 b
10 Jimmy Marshall 2009 Chris Pollack 1987 68 2008 m
9  Eric Roman 2002 Chris Pollack 1986 | 161 68 2003 | &
Mike DiBlasi 1999 Doug Little 1985 66 2000 | @A
Tim Davis 1992 Jeff Gray 1982 70 1992
Ricky Kimball 1990 Dick Wiggins 1980
Ricky Kimball 1989 Ken Fischer 1980 TRIPLES 0
Doug Treadway 1984 Brooks Carey 1978 | 3B GAMES YEAR =]
Bruce Tanner 1983 George Lott 1969 35 68 o2 @
Luke Tucker 2006 Craig Skok 1969 52 1969 T
34 75 1994 ' m
WINS *ACC Record 33 74 1982 | &)
20  Mike Loynd 1986 | +Most by a Freshman 30 59 1970
16 Doug Little 1985 29 63 1980 |
15  Randy Choate 1996 52 1966 | -
Roger Bailey 1992 28 59 1973
Gar Finnvold w0 TEAM SEASON BATTING 27 73 187 | @
Richie Lewis 1987 | AT BATS 26 3 tied with 26 —
14 Bryan Henry 2007 | AB GAMES YEAR l E
Richie Lewis 1986 | 2872 82 1985 HOME RUNS i
13 Matt Lynch 2003 | 2866 84 1984 | HR GAMES YEAR
Matt Lynch 2002 @ 2644 81 1981 | 146 82 1985 |
Nick Stocks 1999 | 2601 74 2002 | 131 74 82 | 8
Randy Choate 1997 | 2563 74 1982 114 67 1997 | 9
Paul Wilson 1994 | 2554 72 2000 | 113 79 1981 | O
Clyde Keller 1989 | 2540 73 1998 111 71 1999 =
Mike Loynd 1985 | 2539 71 1999 | 103 68 2008 m
Brooks Carey 1978 | 2498 75 1994 | 99 84 1984 | 3
2464 74 1986 | 94 73 1987 | tn
ERA (101+ IP) 63 1980
0.66  Gene Ammann 1970 | RUNS 89 63 2009
0.92 Pat Osburn 1970  RUNS GAMES YEAR 74 1983 %
1.27 Gene Mastin 1968 | 786 82 1985 &
1.48 Danny O’Brien 1975 | 752 74 1982 RUNS BATTED IN (|
151  Wayne Vincent 1966 | 663 68 2008 | RBI GAMES YEAR =
162  Wayne Vincent 1969 | 655 74 1986 | 698 82 1985 (?J
1.68  Jonathan Johnson 1993 | 645 71 1999 | 658 74 1982
194  Larry Jones 1975 | 644 84 1986 | 603 68 2008 —
2.08 Paul Wilson 1994 | 638 74 2002 | 592 71 1999 ;
2.08  Gene Ammann 1969 73 1998 | 588 74 2002 | =
79 1981 | 565 74 1986 (]
ERA (50-100 IP) 635 67 1997 | 564 67 1997 | =2
1.32  Jack Bristol 1958 561 79 1981 9
134 Craig Skok 1969 HITS 560 73 199 | o
1.46  Scooby Morgan 1995 | HITS GAMES YEAR | 550 63 1980 |
1.46 Eddie Howell 1966 | 947 82 1985 |
1.60 Frank Davis 1959 | 869 68 2008 = TOTAL BASES
160  Frank Slusser 1958 | 839 74 1982 1B GAMES YEAR | =
170  George Lott 1969 833 84 1984 | 1580 82 1985 | M
1.86  AlBeccaccio 1963 | 831 71 1999 | 1457 74 1982 iy
188  Matt Dunbar 1988 | 822 74 2002 1385 68 008 | E
1.92  Danny O'Brien 1978 | 814 72 2000 | 1370 71 1999 | =4
807 79 1981 | 1326 79 1981 @
801 74 1986 1315 84 1984 |
789 62 2007 | 1293 74 2002 |
1280 72 2000
1257 67 1997 =2
1243 74 1986 | m
=
]




PLAYERS OUTLOOR

i REVIEW CORCHES

OPPONENTS

RECORDS

i RESULTS

2R ERI PR

SEMINIJLES' TOP TEN

SLUGGING PCT.
% GAMES YEAR
568 74 1982
565 68 2008
558 63 1980
550 82 1985
540 71 1999
536 63 2009
533 67 1997
516 61 1979
515 62 2007
504 74 1986
WALKS
BB GAMES YEAR
555 84 1984
524 74 1982
500 82 1985
483 74 1983
458 73 1987
449 74 1986
444 72 1989
435 68 2008
426 63 1980
422 72 1988
79 1981
STRIKEOUTS
SO GAMES YEAR
527 71 1999
520 84 1984
504 73 2005
500 73 1998
489 68 2010
476 74 2002
475 63 2009
472 68 2004
467 67 1997
453 70 1992
HIT BY PITCHES
HP GAMES YEAR
97 66 2001
94 74 2002
86 72 2000
84 73 1998
78 71 1999
77 68 2003
75 73 2005
68 2008
74 68 2004
67 1997
SACRIFICE FLIES
SF GAMES YEAR
47 73 2005
46 63 2009
45 68 2008
44 68 2010
84 1984
42 66 2001
41 69 1996
40 68 2004
74 2002
74 1986
38 82 1985
79 1981

SACRIFICE HITS
SH GAMES YEAR
62 73 2005
53 75 1994
41 69 1996
39 73 1987
38 65 1993
37 65 2006
67 1997
36 68 2010
68 2004
68 2003
73 1998
LEFT ON BASE
LOB GAMES YEAR
724 84 1984
649 68 2008
631 73 2005
627 82 1985
614 71 1999
610 74 2002
604 74 1983
602 72 2000
585 79 1981
584 68 2004
STOLEN BASES
SB GAMES YEAR
232 73 1987
197 69 1988
184 74 1986
165 72 1990
162 69 1995
72 1989
160 67 1997
132 75 1994
129 74 1983
124 69 1996
STOLEN BASES ATTEMPTED
SBA GAMES YEAR
303 73 1987
249 74 1986
246 72 1990
242 69 1988
226 72 1989
207 69 1995
202 67 1997
192 75 1994
184 71 1991
182 65 1993
BATTING AVG. (MIN. 50 GAMES)
BA GAMES YEAR
.355 68 2008
.350 62 2007
.337 63 1980
.330 82 1985
327 71 1999
74 1982
325 74 1986
322 69 1996
321 63 2009
.319 72 2000
61 1979

TEAM SEASON PITCHING
EARNED RUN AVG.
ERA GAMES YEAR
1.49 59 1970
1.98 52 1969
2.07 59 1975
2.27 41 1968
248 44 1967
2.72 69 1995
2.76 57 1971
2.89 59 1973
2.90 65 1993
2.96 68 2003
OPPONENT BATTING AVG.
BA GAMES YEAR
.186 59 1970
.198 59 1975
207 53 1976
.208 57 1971
214 52 1966
215 41 1968
218 59 1973
219 52 1969
220 46 1967
226 69 1995
SAVES
SV GAMES YEAR
29 72 1990
27 57 1971
22 74 2002
21 68 1972
20 68 2010
18 74 1986
73 2005
17 71 1999
71 1991
82 1985
79 1981
59 1973
66 2001
INNINGS PITCHED
IP GAMES YEAR
738.0 84 1984
711.2 82 1985
665.2 79 1981
660.2 74 2002
659.0 75 1994
649.2 73 2005
648.2 72 2000
647.2 79 1989
647.0 73 1998
639.0 73 1987
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e
COMPLETE GAMES HOME RUNS ALLOWED - Q
CG GAMES YEAR | HR GAMES YEAR BATTING CHAMPIONS g
27 52 1969 | 94 63 1980 YR BATTER AVG H AB
25 59 1975 @ 82 84 1984 1948 Jack Wilson 298 20 67 |3
24 61 1979 78 82 1985 1950 Ron Melton .361 30 83
1951 Lee Bailey .352 32 91
z s o9 65 z o | R e = el o
1953 John Cuesta $358) 30 85 D
59 1970 | €3 68 2010 1954 Bily“Cooter’ Mills 368 2 &7 <
21 74 1986 61 67 1991 1955 Jim Seevers 415 21 65 m
19 68 1972 | 60 73 1998 1956 Dick Howser 415 21 65 X
16 75 1994 74 1986 | 1957  Dick Howser 34 32 88 0
63 1980 | 57 74 1981 1958 Owen McCarron 365 35 %
1959 Bob Clem 436 44 101 E
SHUTOUTS WALKS 1960 Bob Clem .383 36 94 (v
1961 Jack Dull .370 40 108
SHO GAMES YEAR B8 CAMES MELE 1962 Woody Woodward .365 54 148 g
15 59 1975 | 371 82 1985 1963 Mike Augusti
gustine .399 65 163 0
59 1970 | 340 68 1972 1964 Ken Suarez 404 44 109 T
12 72 1989 | 330 73 1998 1965 Gary Nichols 333 29 87 m
1 69 1995 | 319 74 1982 1966 Gary Sprague .369 74 195 t
59 1973 | 315 74 1983 1967 Bob Canty .340 18 53
10 82 1985 | 310 84 1984 1968 Mike Easom .386 56 145 =
57 1971 79 1981 1969 Dick Nichols .336 45 138
1970 Dick Nichols .338 80 237
9 4 1968 ggi sg iggg 1971 Ron Cash .352 58 165 | E
1972 Tom Rosa .338 69 204
HITS ALLOWED 287 3 1987 | | 1973  TomRosa a7 6 208 |
HITS GAMES YEAR 1974 Juan Bonilla 351 82 232 =
756 84 1984 | STRIKEOUTS 1975 Steve Tebbetts 374 76 203
716 79 1981 = SO GAMES YEAR 1976 Joe Hicks 391 45 115
686 74 2002 | 718 74 1986 1977 Carlos Lezcano 346 63 182 =
653 82 1985 | 680 75 1994 1978 Blane McDonald .393 79 201 (=]
650 72 1990 662 71 1999 1979 Craig Patterson .397 95 239 g
1980 Mike Fuentes 408 95 232
629 & 2005 657 12 1989 1981 Mike Fuentes .353 106 300 a
617 68 2004 637 n 1991 1982 Jeff Ledbetter .381 119 312 %
609 67 1997 | 631 2 2000 1983 Frank Fazzini 366 86 235 =
605 73 1998 629 70 1992 1984 Paul Sorrento 349 103 295 o]
602 69 1988 | 628 69 1995 1985 Frank Fazzini 413 137 332 tn
620 65 1993 1986 Luis Alicea 392 12 286
RUNS ALLOWED 612 73 1987 1987 Marc Giordano .382 47 123
RUNS GAMES YEAR 1988 Barry Blackwell .348 79 227 {'?J
1989 Bob Reboin .333 67 190
3891 % ggi E(I)CKOFFS GAMES YEAR | JEESERRRSRROD Bagas 316 CE 8
1991  Eduardo Perez 370 105 284 =)
; X
406 82 1985 23 63 1974 | 1900 Link Jarett 325 81 249 5
376 68 2004 22 84 1984 1993 Doug Mientkiewicz 327 67 205 0
375 74 1982 | 21 69 1988 1994 Doug Mientkiewicz 344 0 262
355 63 2009 | 20 68 2010 1995 Doug Mientkiewicz 371 92 248
351 74 2002 | 19 68 2008 1996 J.D. Drew 386 93 241
356 68 2010 18 68 2003 1997 J.D. Drew 455 106 233 e
344 68 2008 63 1980 1998 Brian Cox .393 112 285 n
1999 Marshall McDougall 419 126 301 i
337 & 1998 12 gg %ggg 2000 John-Ford Griffin 403 121 300 g
2001 John-Ford Griffin .450 113 251
EARNED RUNS ALLOWED 66 2001 2002 Stephen Drew 102 8 204 g
ER GAMES YEAR 2003 Eddy Martinez-Esteve 371 69 186
367 84 1984  FIELDING PCT. 2004 Eddy Martinez-Esteve  .385 104 270 B
319 79 1981 % PO+A E YEAR 2005 Shane Robinson 427 122 286
295 74 1982 | 1. 975 2300 60 2007 2006 Shane Robinson 361 97 269 -
294 82 1985 2. 973 2872 81 1994 | [ D s, o m
2008 Buster Posey 463 119 57
292 68 2010 | 3. .969 2536 81 1993 B Tyler Holt o o AN g
291 4 2002 2531 80 2010 2010 Tyler Holt 355 92 259 -
285 68 2004 | 5. .968 2660 89 1991 ’ a
281 63 2009 | 6. 967 2770 95 2005
278 67 1997 | 7. .967 2500 86 2006 - - kls\llo HI-I;ATEI(TSSO)
. —Frank Slusser vs. Miami (18- | 3
276 68 2008 g ggg ggg? 19090 %ggg 2. 1967-Wayne Vincent vs. Georgia Southern (7-1)
. : 3. 1968-Jeff Hill vs. Springfield (18-0)
10.  .965 N/A N/A 1979 4 1968-Gene Ammann and Lin Garrett vs. Wake Forest (3-0) g
5. 1970-Gene Ammann vs. South Florida (7-0) m
6.  1977-Mike McLeod vs. Olivet (23-0) =]
s 1988-Jerry Nielsen vs. Baptist (7-0) 5
8. 1998-Chris Chavez vs. Charleston Southern (13-0)
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z YEAR-BY-YEHAR STAHTISTICS
=5
=i
5' BATTING
O vear G AB R H RBI AVG 2B 3B HR B SLG BB SO SB CS SH SF HBP
-~ 2010 68 2291 543 688 485 .300 147 22 86 1137 496 402 489 97 18 36 44 61
2009 63 2152 550 691 496 321 163 16 89 1153 536 386 475 94 28 33 46 68
&l’l 2008 68 2450 663 869 603 .355 163 22 103 1385 565 435 435 68 37 32 45 75
g_’ 2007 62 2256 562 789 499 .350 172 21 53 1162 515 308 330 75 200 33 3 66
5 2006 65 2268 483 677 440 299 125 18 69 1045 461 319 450 99 29 37 36 70
o 2005 73 2421 484 706 446 292 150 18 55 1057 437 396 504 113 3 62 47 75
2004 68 2393 530 732 473 .306 145 24 81 1168 488 347 472 89 18 36 40 74
1 2003 68 2362 574 727 509 .308 161 19 81 1169 495 371 416 98 27 3% 32 77
g 2002 74 2601 638 822 588 316 179 20 84 1293 497 380 476 82 31 26 40 94
L 2001 66 2287 500 703 443 .307 161 17 67 1099 481 313 410 101 36 18 42 97
I'&'l 2000 72 2554 573 814 522 319 180 20 82 1280 501 362 449 80 28 15 33 86
3 1999 71 2539 645 831 592 327 176 15 111 1370 540 408 527 89 29 12 2 78
1998 73 2540 638 779 560 .307 160 19 85 1232 485 395 500 94 34 36 37 84
- 1997 67 2360 635 736 564 312 145 17 114 1257 533 403 467 160 42 31 29 74
. 1996 69 2310 596 744 525 .322 152 22 66 1138 493 370 436 124 41 41 4 52
a 1995 69 2344 561 686 506 293 127 23 69 1066 455 396 437 162 45 34 37 49
= 1994 75 2498 508 739 454 .296 153 34 48 1104 442 347 429 132 60 53 31 55
g . 1993 65 2141 424 599 366 .280 11 13 48 880 411 361 449 120 62 38 28 40
- 1992 70 2354 472 706 412 .300 161 17 49 1048 445 301 453 105 54 26 35 53
~ 1991 71 2462 543 733 468 298 154 12 76 1139 463 335 443 116 68 20 25 61
E 1990 72 2427 555 742 475 .306 182 18 44 1092 450 407 393 165 81 23 36 39
= 1989 72 2391 513 693 428 290 109 10 55 987 413 444 422 162 64 29 36 37
g _ 1988 69 2292 567 690 482 .302 99 19 63 1018 443 422 415 197 45 33 32 48
Q 1987 73 2419 579 742 495 307 125 27 94 1203 493 458 387 232 71 39 31 29
& 1986 74 2464 655 801 565 325 150 20 84 1243 504 449 365 184 65 31 40 23
Q 1985 82 2872 786 947 698 .330 143 26 146 1580 550 500 415 120 34 20 38 34

1984 84 2866 644 833 561 291 149 18 99 1315 459 555 520 116 65 25 44 46
1983 74 2440 593 737 518 .302 139 15 89 I 1173 481 483 320 129 45 30 36 42
1982 74 2563 752 839 658 327 159 33 131 1264 568 524 305 121 26 13 33 38
1981 79 2664 638 807 561 .303 148 16 113 1326 498 422 337 94 25 8 38 31
1980 63 2100 630 708 550 337 124 24 94 1142 558 426 266 101 24 11 30 27
1979 61 1970 494 629 435 319 105 18 82 1016 512 335 266 94 6 11 35 22
1978 62 1989 457 614 367 .309 93 18 49 890 447 318 282 104 25 24 22 23
1977 50 1696 380 459 326 271 70 21 61 777 458 275 282 105 18 16 28 18
1976 53 1708 453 524 378 .307 92 19 64 846 495 334 263 87 21 15 24 19
1975 59 1999 371 5990 321 .300 96 20 48 879 440 262 246 118 30 21 29 16
1974 63 2032 320 545 279 .268 74 14 27 728 358 271 238 68 2 10 21 13
1973 59 1975 331 570 5273 .289 90 28 22 782 3% 272 259 9% 41 21 2 20
~ 1972 68 2305 473 670 403 291 101 35 46 979 425 365 334 78

1971 57 1875 341 528 301 .282 74 26 46 792 422 251 253 75

RECORDS

F_’ 1970 59 1995 361 553 302 277 65 30 23 747 374 293 268 90
5 1969 52 1769 303 483 257 273 59 35 31 705 399 217 336 69
1968 41 1398 281 397 233 284 49 26 29 585 418 216 260 50
E 1967 46 1474 214 345 173 234 50 1 20 477 324 213 215 57
1966 52 1808 417 541 354 294 80 29 52 828 A58 277 226 105

qj 1965 44 1475 301 414 273 281 60 24 37 633 429 188 217 44
*1963 32 1104 210 314 167 284 42 12 18 421 381 115 157 17

g *1962 28 1011 209 307 164 .304 47 15 27 465 460 143 133 60
w *1961 25 904 195 278 161 .308 28 15 14 378 418 129 129 44
= 11959 26 904 202 261 165 289 38 7 13 352 389 179 144 31

*1958 24 847 186 251 158 296 34 18 15 366 432 87 115 60

1 “
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YERAR-BY-YEHR STRTISTICS o
| c
e
PITCHING & FIELDING ' g
YEAR W-L-T SV ERA CG SHO IP H R ER BB SO HBP PO A E FLD% | xz
2010 48-20 20 4.39 0 2 5982 597 356 292 272 544 60 1796 735 80 969
2009 45-18 13 4.58 2 0 5512 532 355 281 303 468 65 1655 698 97 .960
2008 54-14 15 4.16 2 3 5970 578 344 276 266 504 61 1791 657 103 960 | 3
2007 45-13 13 3.57 0 5 5520 502 259 219 211 482 58 1656 644 60 975 E
2006 44-21 13 3.54 2 7 5870 572 296 231 228 519 59 1761 739 86 .967 m
2005 53-20 18 3.53 2 2 6492 629 322 255 249 538 65 1949 821 95 .967 a
2004 45-23 13 4,23 2 3 606.1 617 376 285 221 501 70 1819 708 124 953
2003 54-13-1 13 2.96 2 9 6132 563 276 202 187 569 33 1841 734 95 964
2002 60-14 22 3.96 4 4 660.2 686 351 291 181 522 55 1982 799 99 .966 o
2001 47-19 17 3.47 3 4  588.1 598 301 227 204 520 66 1765 633 115 .954 Q
2000 53-19 12 3.23 7 6 648.2 599 303 233 244 631 51 1946 801 119 .958 g
1999 57-14 17 3.18 2 2 6330 542 270 224 268 662 53 1899 748 102 963 | &
1998 53-20 14 3.78 7 7 647.0 605 337 272 330 557 53 1941 897 100 .966 ﬂ
1997 50-17 16 413 7 3 606.1 609 331 278 242 580 51 1819 773 108 .960
1996 52-17 12 3.55 9 3 598.0 549 296 236 284 523 60 1794 770 108 960 |
1995 53-16 9 2.72 12 6211 514 249 188 259 628 48 1864 808 101 964 |
1994 53-22 14 3.09 16 8 659.0 568 271 226 258 680 46 1977 895 81 973 | a
1993 46-19 11 2.90 10 8 589.0 509 229 190 254 620 35 1767 769 81 .969 5
1992 49-21 15 3.02 14 7 6172 524 267 207 294 629 32 1853 789 118 957 | M
1991 57-14 17 3.37 14 8 637.2 575 273 239 250 637 18 1913 147 89 968 | E
1990 57-15 29 3.19 13 5 636.2 650 290 226 215 oila 34 1915 864 124 .957 E
1989 54-18 15 3.06 10 12 647.2 559 275 220 256 657 27 1942 780 107 .962 o
1988 50-18-1 16 3.35 9 3  607.2 602 309 226 256 592 17 1823 698 128 .952 )
1987 55-18 15 3.40 15 3 639.0 581 319 242 287 612 16 1917 719 113 959 | E
1986 61-13 18 3.64 21 7 637.1 595 333 258 266 718 23 1912 755 115 .958 =
1985 59-23 17 3.72 13 10 7112 653 406 294 371 578 28 2135 894 155 .952 g
1984 55-29 16 4.48 ') 4  738.0 756 464 367 310 502 22 2212 1126 167 .952 =]
1983 55-18 13 3.93 11 4 630.0 574 333 275 315 495 20 1890 899 123 958 | 0
1982 56-17 11 4.18 12 8 634.2 586 375 295 319 492 17 1904 812 123 957
1981 56-23 17 431 13 3 665.2 716 407 319 310 483 22 — — — 953 f?l
1980 51-12 6 4.07 16 G, 52172 546 306 236 253 317 13 — — — .956 (]
1979 43-17-1 8 4.27 24 4 5012 538 272 238 193 314 11 — — — .965 :CU'
1978 44-18 7 4.37 22 4  498.1 529 303 242 267 332 23 — — — 951 (=
1977 37-13 1 3.51 jlil 4 4321 375 226 169 241 349 6 1297 445 90 951 L)
1976 40-16 6 3.32 15 5 4112 332 216 159 263 376 21 — — — .949 —
1975 49-10 12 2.07 25 155, 5168 366 163 119 241 411 29 1549 598 86 .961
1974 37-25 10 3.28 23 685, 1 460 269 195 280 401 18 -
1973 38-21 17 2.89 14 11 5131 413 218 165 272 383 12 — — — 954 g
1972 45-23 21 3.52 19 2 5942 578 325 233 340 382 = |
1971 41-16 27 2.76 9 10 489.2 376 208 150 242 424 i g
1970 49-9-1 — 1.49 22 15 5321 349 144 88 278 528
1969 39-12-1 — 1.98 27 7 4572 375 158 101 155 404 | 2
1968 35-6 — 2.27 14 9 3722 296 120 94 149 369 o
1967 30-14 — 2.48 25 5 2452 329 155 108 132 330 ' m
1966 39-13 — 2.67 — 8 4552 360 185 135 178 413 g
1965 32-11-1 — 3.25 — 2 3711 318 170 134 150 261 e
1964 — not available — a
*1963 22-10 — 2.61 — 4 276.0 204 124 80 155 157 i
*1962 17-11 — 4.43 9 0 250.0 269 178 123 152 181 F
*1961 20-5 — 3.62 12 2 2190 231 126 88 89 150 .
1960 — not available — = 4
*1959 17-9 — 2.47 11 3 2331 190 111 64 90 179 g
*1958 19-5 — 2.47 13 2 2120 165 91 58 82 189 i 5

*Regular Season Statistics Only
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5 ':'EHH-B'-'-'-'EFIFI RECORD
n !
iﬂ | YEAR  COACH CAPTAINS L T RUNS OPP BA  OPP
= 1948 Charlie Armstrong Ron Nettles 9 8 0 101 121 NA NA
o 1949 Charlie Armstrong Sam Cox 1 8 0 126 103 NA NA
| 1950 Charlie Armstrong Bob Trowbridge 13 7 0 122 104 NA NA
a 1951  Charlie Armstrong Augie Pompelia 13 6 0 161 97 292 234
n 1952 Ralph Matherly Bob Trowbridge 17 4 0 158 72 266 .188
[+ ol 1953 Ralph Matherly Billy “Cooter” Mills 13 10 1 156 254 NA NA
w 1954 Ralph Matherly Bob Hudson 13 8 0 164 102 .269 NA
E | 1955 Danny Litwhiler Billy Campbell, Bob Hudson 17 6 1 189 98 321 NA
=t 1956 Danny Litwhiler Max Long 25 7 0 244 121 .295 NA
& 1957 Danny Litwhiler Carlee Hendrix 22 9 0 232 120 297 NA
| 1958  Danny Litwhiler Dick Howser 20 7 0 198 104 295 208
| 1959 Danny Litwhiler Dale Koch 22 1 0 258 166 .282 231
tn 1960 Danny Litwhiler Ray Bazzell 13 9 0 183 136 313 254
':':’ 1961 Danny Litwhiler Frank Davis, Jack Dull 21 7 0 203 238 301 256
o 1962 Danny Litwhiler Ray McShane, Bob Madison 23 14 0 254 221 296 258
= 1963 Danny Litwhiler Al Beccaccio 27 13 0 250 151 278 213
8 1964  Fred Hatfield Jim Reed 23 18 0 244 171 273 247
{ 1965 Fred Hatfield Gerry Chmielewski 32 1 1 305 179 .281 .253
- 1966  Fred Hatfield Dick Fernandez 39 13 0 417 192 294 214
1967 Fred Hatfield Roy Newbourne 30 14 0 214 155 234 220
3 1968 Fred Hatfield Chuck Cone, Bob Canty 35 6 0 291 120 284 215
W 1969 Jack Stallings Dick Gold, Mike Easom 39 12 1 303 158 273 219
S 1970 Jack Stallings Dick Nichols 49 9 1 261 144 277 186
w 1971 Jack Stallings Harry Saferight, Ron Cash 41 16 0 341 208 282 208
- -3 1972 Jack Stallings Ken Doria, Mike Scarce 44 24 0 473 325 291 251
1973 Jack Stallings John Librandi, Denny Williams 38 21 0 331 218 239 218
~ 1974 Jack Stallings Randy Davidson 37 25 0 320 269 268 232
0 1975  Woody Woodward Randy Davidson 49 10 0 371 162 300 198
'E 1976 ~ Woody Woodward Craig Eaton 40 16 0 467 228 302 210
w 1977  Woody Woodward Larry Jones 37 13 0 459 375 271 231
= 1978  Woody Woodward Brooks Carey, Greg Jones 44 18 0 457 303 309 269
E 1979 Dick Howser Craig Patterson 43 17 1 494 272 319 277
o 1980 Mike Martin Don DeLoach, Craig Ramsey 51 12 0 630 306 3271 281
o 1981 Mike Martin Mike Fuentes, Rick Hatcher 56 23 0 638 407 303 273
1982 Mike Martin Jeff Ledbetter 56 17 1 752 RYH) 327 243
T 1983 Mike Martin Mike Yastrzemski, Rick Figueredo 55 18 1 737 574 302 243
(= 1984 Mike Martin Jody Reed, Jeff Gray 55 29 0 644 464 291 265
£e 1985 Mike Martin Frank Fazzini, Jimmy Jones 59 23 0 786 406 330 245
E 1986 Mike Martin Luis Alicea, Doug Little, Mike Loynd 61 13 0 655 333 .325 244
w 1987 Mike Martin Ed Fulton, Jose Marzan 55 18 0 579 319 307 241
oo 1988 Mike Martin Barry Blackwell, Edwin Alicea 50 18 1 568 309 302 257
1989 Mike Martin Clyde Keller 54 18 0 513 275 290 232
1990 Mike Martin Marc Ronan, Gar Finnvold 57 15 0 555 290 .306 .263
| 1991 Mike Martin Pedro Grifol, Eduardo Perez, Ricky Kimball Bl 14 0 543 273 298 241
g:’ 1992 Mike Martin Chris Roberts, Nandy Serrano, Roger Bailey 49 21 0 472 267 300 230
(= 1993 Mike Martin Ty Mueller, John Wasdin 46 19 0 424 229 280 237
= 1994 Mike Martin Link Jarrett, Jack Niles 53 22 0 508 271 .296 233
g 1995 Mike Martin Randy Hodges, Mike Martin, Jr. 53 16 0 561 249 293 226
| Doug Mientkiewicz
! | 1996 Mike Martin Scooby Morgan, Steve Nedeau 52 17 0 596 296 322 247
1997 Mike Martin Jeremy Morris, Scott Zech, Chuck Howell 50 17 0 635 331 312259
0 1998 Mike Martin Jeremy Salazar, Brooks Badeaux, 53 20 0 638 337 .307 .250
: | Jose Zabala, Brian Cox
= 1999 Mike Martin Chris Chavez, Zach Diaz, Jeremiah Klosterman 57 14 0 645 270 .327 231
[/ 2000 Mike Martin Mike DiBlasi, John Halliday, Marshall McDougall 53 19 0 573 303 319 244
9 2001 Mike Martin Karl Jernigan, Brett Groves 47 19 0 500 301 .307 .262
e 2002 Mike Martin Ryan Barthelemy, Blair Varnes, Mike Futrell 60 14 0 638 351 316 .266
E: | 2003 Mike Martin Matt Lynch, Daniel Hodges, Tony Richie 54 13 1 574 276 308 241
| 2004 Mike Martin Aaron Cheesman 45 23 0 530 376 306 .260
2005 Mike Martin Aaron Cheesman 53 20 0 484 322 292 255
E 2006 Mike Martin Matt DiBlasi, Ryne Malone, Shane Robinson 44 21 0 483 296 .299 257
B 2007  Mike Martin Bryan Henry 45 13 0 562 259 350 244
% | 2008 Mike Martin Buster Posey, Jack Rye 54 14 0 663 344 355 253
2009 Mike Martin Jimmy Marshall, Ruairi O'Connor, Tommy Oravetz 45 18 0 550 355 321 256
2010 Mike Martin Stephen Cardullo, Tyler Holt 48 20 0 543 356 300 262

1 “
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=
A Jerry Boxer 1957 C David Cook 1966-68 | B
Joe Adams 1975  KenBoyce 1954 gianhen Cardullo 2007-10 | J0hn Cook 992 (8
George Boyd 1949-50 ; Tom Cook 1968
Josh Adeeb 1995 J Bovd 2010 Nick Carfaro 1966 Dave C 197677 |
Bobby Alexander 1982 La%ce Boy d 1967 Vince Calandra 1984-85 M'?E’ € c OOper 1957-60 F
Terry Alexander 1976 abon boy Howard Calhoun 1948 Ike -0pps : g
AL Scott Boyd 2000-01 - Lee Corso 1954-57 )
Edwin Alicea 1987-88 i q Billy Campbell 1952-55 N
Luis Alicea 1984-86  Mike Brady 1987-90 ' £ camposano 1968  Jermy Couch 1958-59  ISH
Roy Alvarez 1080  Mike Bretz 1976-79 ' Eqdie Cannon 2003-04  Mark Coulter 1976-77 B
Gene Ammann 1968-70 Harry BT'”ggef 1951 Bob Canty 1966-68 Brian Cox 1397-98 i %
Travis Anderson 2006-07 é%hn %nstokl igggg; Bill Cappleman 1967 Sabm é: O)f(t 19 616922 "¢
Bob Armstrong 1992 rS Broc 3 Brooks Carey 1975-78 ob Lraft : ‘
Johnny Ash 1954-56 Kevin Brooks 1977-78 Bob Carroll 1972-73 Keith Craig 1980-81 F
Bill Ashford 1982-83 Marty Brooks 1965-67 Doug Casey 1978-79 Wes Crawford 1998 o
Terry Brooks 1969 Ken Creely 1964-65 |
Gary Ashley 1953-56 . Buddy Cash 1950 i Q
Al Ashmont 1985 B'”y. Brawn 1996 Kevin Cash 1997-99 Buddy Cribb 1988-90 | 0
Jim Atwood 1953-56 Craig Brown 1969-70 Bt aen 1970-71 Charlie Cruz 1992-95 g
Mike Augustine 1961.63 | Dave Brown 1974 gig cash 1990-91 | J0hn Cuesta 1953 | m
Tony Avitable 1953-56 Forrest Brown 1953-54 Tt Cailie 1981-82 Mike Cullen 1980-81 | tn
Don Axon 1959 Jerrod Brown 2002-03 e Ehel 1964 Greg Culpepper 1979
Lamar Brown 1948-50 P Chambe s 2004-07 | Ben Curry 1975-78
Eete dBrgwn 19614922 Tyler Chambliss 2004-06 -
B rony e 200a0q | Cibbs Chapman 2004-05 D ‘m
Brooks Badeaux 1995.9  Daret browning = Dave Chappel 1974 <
Lee Bailey 1951 Terry Browning 1968-69 it Epves 1996-99 Dave Dahlen 1963-64 | m
Roger Bailey 1990-92 ?gr;"rﬁr E;”;‘ﬁt"e 2oolséég Aaron Cheesman 2002-05 %‘I”E)Z‘:ﬂgf‘”“h fg%%g E
Pichi Balet 2000 | ”VB yk| logp | Gerald Chmielewski 196365 | o O 1060.61
Blake Balkcom 2003 Te"% L|J<c| ey 2010 Randy Choate 1995-97 P'm Danle : 1&589 [
Jeff Bankston 1972-73 Y€ BUCKIEY Greg Clayborne 1986-88 g Ao o
Rob Bargas 1989.90 | lravis Burge 2006-07 | o clem 1959-60 Daniel Davidson 2002-03 o
Mark Barineau 1981-83 jeff Eurger iggg Matt Clements 1988-89 gandg pavidson 197{;;3 F E
Ryan Barthelemy 1999.02 | J0° SUTS loag | AlCleveland 1969-70 Fre‘ " oo B
Ron Bartlett 1976-79 | ROYCEBUr Charles Cleveland 2005-06 | | lamkvavis - m
Jim Bushy 1974-75 Hunter Davis 2004 | 2
Chuck Barton 1964 Larry Cocks 1969-70 2
Thad Bushy 1995 Josh Davis 1996 | o
Joe Baxter 1968-69 Brian Busch 2009-10 Hal Cohen 1982 Mike Davi 1996 tn
Clay Baynham 1976 D”a“B = lososp | Chester Cole 1965-67 T.' eD ays 1091.95
Harold Bazzell 1953 LSS s Chris Cole 2001 Qg /oVs :
Steve Butler 1994-95 . Tom Davis 1962-64 ey
Ray Bazzell 1957-60 : James Colzie 1994 . m
Mason Bean 1972-73 | Mike Bultery 1994 pick Colzie (O D rcns 1983-84 oy
Bill Bearse 1965 | RodByerly 1987-88 ek Cone 196668 | Don DeLoach 1976-81 =
Al Beccaccio 1960-62 | (o€ BYErS 19015 Skip Cone 197172 | fony Demanico o E
David Bedingfield 1977 L Harold Conrad 1948 J.regD \‘j””'s . 0
Mike Bell 1994-95 guCcvane 995
Bob Benda 1976-77 iy Diaz 2005-06 _
Robert Benincasa 2010 Mait Diaz 1998-99
Wayne Benner 1952 Zach Diaz 1996-99 &
Daniel Bennett 2010 Matt DiBlasi 2003-06 | 8
Michael DiBlasi 199700 | =
Paul Benson 1960 . =
John Bentley 1997-98, 00-01 Ea“: B!rT"s 19612'64 X
Michele Bertoldi 1991 aul Ditoma %5 |
Allen Bevis 1989-92 Kevin Dodge 1981-82
Chip Bifano 1976-77 Jerry Do_nnaway 1957-58
Ham Bishee 1955 Ken Doria 1971-72 |
Danny Dowell 1981-83 X
Barry Blackwell 1985-88 S D 1972 | m
Garrett Blanton 1989-91 thveD owney 1995.97 g
Tony Biasucci 1983 0. Urew i -
Ralph Blinn 1952-53 Stephen Drew 2002:04 | oy
Jon Bolin 1990-91 John Drews 1974 i
Rich Bombard 1979 Gy Dives 1984 &
Phil Bondack 1962-63 ip Drobine 1986 |
Bob Bondi 1954-57 Dean Duchak 1965-67
Jimmy Bonenberger 1997 Jack Dull 1960-61 £
Juan Bonilla 1974-77 Marc Dunbar 1990-91 £ m
Alex Boston 2004 Matt Dunbar 1987-90 =
Rafael Bournigal 1987 Chris Dunn 1986 £ 3
Aaron Cheesman Andrew Durden 2010
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i PLAYERS i OUTLOOR

| REVIEW CORCHES

OPPONENTS

RECORDS

| RESULTS

E-F
Mike Easom
Taiwan Easterling
Craig Eaton
Frank Echols
Scott Edwards
Jon Egertson
Rudy Eigle
Mike Eissey
Gary Elliott
Jack Emerick
Mike English
Roy Eppley
Donny Erickson

. Tyler Everett

Matt Fairel
Sam Fann

| Terry Farmer

Adam Faurot
Frank Fazzini

Ed Feely

Kenny Felder
George Ferguson

. John Ferguson

Dave Fernald
Dick Fernandez
Joe Fernandez
Robert Ferrar
Carl Ferraro
Mike Fields
Rick Figueredo
Bien Figueroa
Gar Finnvold
Ken Fischer
Robin Flake
Victor Floyd
Ray Fox

Jim Foxwell
Pedro Fraga
Ben Francis
Nick Francis
Ed Frank

Ron Fraser
Clem Freeman
Mike Freeman
Pedro Frega
Doug French
Mike Fuentes
Bill Fuller

Ed Fulton
Mike Futrell

. John Gagnon

Randy Gailey
Tom Garcia
Linwood Garrett
Dave Garrison
John Gast

| Steve Gelmine
. Alan Gentry
| Wayne Giardino

Mark Gilbert

2U

1966-68

2010
1975-76
1962-63

1989

1987
1955-58
1973-74
1961-63
1979-80
1967-69

1985
1987-88
2008-10
2007-08
1949-50
1973-74
1995-96
1983-85

1961
1990-92
1961-62
1968-70
1971-73
1964-66

1953
1962-63

1981
1978-79
1980-83
1985-86
1989-90
1979-82
1970-72

1987
1975-78
1972-75

1968
2008-09

2005

1972
1954-57

1981

1986

1968
1961-62
1978-81
1970-72
1985-87
1999-02

1979-80
1972-73
1955
1967-68
1984
2008-10
1982-85
1983-84
1964-65
1975, 77-78

Mark Gildea
Brian Gilliland
Sean Gilmartin
Chris Ginn
Marc Giordano
Jack Givens
Mike Givens
Steve Givens
Dick Gold
Devin Gonzalez
Justin Gonzalez
Rico Gonzalez
Jeff Gray

Caleb Graham
Lane Green
Harry Greene
Brad Gregory
Glenn Gresham
Danny Griffin
John-Ford Griffin
Joe Griffin
Pedro Grifol
Reggie Griggs
Dave Grimes
Carl Gromek
Greg Gromek
Brett Groves
Johnny Grubb
Randy Guemple
Dennis Guinn
Jim Gurzynski

H

Dan Haddock
Mark Hallberg
John Halliday
Bill Hammond
Mike Haney
Dave Hanselman
Don Harbaugh
Jeff Hardy
Todd Harrell
Bryan Harris
Dee Harris

Ed Harris

Dean Harrison
Chris Hart

Rick Hatcher
Tim Hatcher
Chuck Hawkins
Larry Hawkins
Mark Haynes
John Hearn
Phil Hearn

Eric Heath

Ken Heath
George Hehemann
Jim Helm

Terry Henderson
Carlee Hendrix
Clint Hendry
Bryan Henry
Tom Henson
Spike Herald

2006-07
1989-90
2009-10
1998-01
1987-88
1976-77

1974
1982-83
1967-69

2007

2010

1986
1981-84
2006-07
1966-68
1966-68
1989-90
1949-51
1982-83
1999-01
1975-77
1989-91

1997
1970-71
1968-70
1968-71
1998-01

1970
1972-73
2005-08
1968-69

1979
2007
1999-00
1965
1964
1984
1969-71
1976-77
1994
1991-93
1976
1967-68
1988-90
1999-03
1979-81
1980
1965-66
1962
1952
1968
1966
1998
1984
1953-55
1966-68
1997-98
1954-57
1993-94
2005-07
1969-71
1951

Joel Hicks

Chris Hitt

Ron Herring
Wm. Higginbothom
Windle Higginbothom
Jeff Hill

Lance Hitchcock
Daniel Hodges
Randy Hodges
Jeff Hogan

Jerry Hohne
Rick Holloway
Tyler Holt
Maury Hopkins
Bill Horne

Bill Howell
Chuck Howell
Ed Howell
Martin Howell
Dick Howser

Ed Howser
Jason Hubbard
Bob Hudson
Scott Hudson
Bruce Huff

Gary Huff

Ken Huff

J.C. Huguet
Monroe Hunt
Philip Hunt
George Hutchinson
Rick Hutchinson
Michael Hyde

I-J
Vince Insogna
Kevin Jackson
Rhett James
John Jane
Ken Jarabeck
Lincoln Jarrett
Link Jarrett
Trent Jarvis
Karl Jernigan
Ryan Jernigan
Barry Johnson
Jay Johnson
Jay Johnson
Jonathan Johnson
Larry Johnson
Sherman Johnson
Gordon Johnston
Greg Jones
Hunter Jones
Jimmy Jones
Larry Jones
Bob Jordan
Bob Jordan
Grady Jordan

2005,

R RAERI B

ALL-TIVE LETTERMEN

1976-77

1995
1973-74

1953
1974-75
1967-69
1967-68
2000-03
1992-95
1967-69
1959-60
1978-79
2008-10
1965-66
1973-74

1961
1994-97
1965-66
1962-64
1956-58
1980-81

1999
1953-55
1997-99
1976-79
1971-73
1979-81

1999

1964
1955-57

1961
1964-65
2005-07

1983-84
2010
2003-04
1961
1978
1962
1991-94
2007-08
1998-01
2005
1988-89
1962-64
1979
1993-95
1962-64
2009-10
1961
1976-78
2003-05
1982-85
1974-77
1967
1974
1992-93

il

K

Randy Kaiser
Danny Kanell
Doug Kasimer
Jim Kaufman
Bill Keck

Jay Keeler
John Keith
Clyde Keller
Mike Kelley
Bob Kellogg
Brian Kelley
David Kelly
Terry Kennedy
Fred Kenney
Keith Kidd
Ricky Kimball
John Keith

Ron Kims

John King
Jeremiah Klosterman
Godfrey Knight
Dale Koch

John Kolb

Curt Kole

Dru Kosco
Steve Kovensky
Brian Kraft
Charlie Krausche
Robert Kull

L

Mark Lacy

Marc LaMacchia
Ernie Langford
Rick Langford
Bill Langston
T.J. Lanier

Gary Lawrence
Mike Leber
David Ledbetter
Jeff A. Ledbetter
Jeff S. Ledbetter
Larry Lee

Mike Lee

Greg Lewis
Jimmy Lewis
Richie Lewis
Ronald Lewis
Loren Levy
Carlos Lezcano
John LiBrandi
Joe Licata

Tony Liebsack
Doug Little
Woody Litwhiler
LaWhit Lizzmore
Ed Lockhart

Jim Loftin

Brad Long
Charlie Long
Max Long
Mickey Lopez

1974
1993-94
1969-71
1954-55

1980
1980-82
1969-71
1988-89
1974-75
1974-75

2006

1998
1975-77
1956-58
1985-86
1988-91
1969-71

1953
1959-60
1996-99

1948
1958-59

1981

1975
1984-85
1986-87

2000

1961
1963-65

1981-82
2001-03
1958-60
1973
1967
1950
1965-66
1971
1982
1982-84
1979-82
1973
1986
1982
1991
1985-87
1987
1982-84
1974-77
1972-73
1981
1991-92
1983-86
1962-64
1991-92
1950-52
1963
1978-79
1961
1953-56
1993-95
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Rafael Lopez
Justin Lord
George Lott
Mike Loynd
Jose Lugo
Kevin Lynch
Matt Lynch
Jim Lyttle
Keith Lyttle

M

Corben Madden
Bob Madison
Rick Madison
Marty Maier
Ryne Malone
Brandon Manasa
Eric Mangham
Harold Mangin
Tom Manley

Ed Mann

David Marano
T.R. Marcinczyk
Brent Marsh
Jimmy Marshall
Mike Martin
Mike Martin, Jr.
Neil Martin
Lionel Martinez
Eddy Martinez-Esteve
Steve Marks
Jose Marzan
John Mason
Steve Mastin
Jim Mathers
Lonnie Mathis
Floyd Matthews

2009-10
2001
1968-69
1984-86
1974
2002-05
2000-03
1966
1989

2010
1960-62
1959
1973-74
2004-06
2003-05
1984-86
1961-62
1989
1954
1978
1993
2006
2006-09
1965-66
1993-95
1965-66
1980-81
2003-04
1966
1984-87
1967-68
1968
1966
1969
1969

Kyle Maxie

Bob Mayer
Henry Mayfield
Jim McArdle
Ryan McArdle
Clyde McBride
Monty McBride
Blair McCaleb
Owen McCarron
Justin McClain
Chad McClellan
Shawn McCorkel
Gene McCormick
Kevin McCray
Jim McCune
Blane McDonald
Jon McDonald
Marshall McDougall
Mike McGee
Stephen McGee
Rick McGlone
Joe McKinney
John McKnight
Mike McLeod
Dale McMahan
John McNeese
Tony McQuade
Charles McQuaig
Barry McQueen
Ray McShane
Wayne Mears
Ronald Melton
Bob Merry

Mike Meschke
Roy Mewbourne
Doug Mientkiewicz
Jim Miller

Justin Miller

2006
1974-76
1996-98
1976-77

2006

1963
1964-65
2000-02
1956-58

2000

1986
1997-98
1958-60
1992-93

1965

1978
1998-00
1999-00
2008-10

2010
1974-77
1965-66

1977
1975-77

1966

1991
2001-03

1994

1971
1960-62

1975
1949-52

1953
2009-10
1966-68
1993-95
1976-77

2002

Marshall McDougall

Tim Miller

Billy “Cooter” Mills
Don Milner

Bart Mitchell
Dave Moates
Dave Mobley
Orson Mobley
Tom Moore

Dave Morano
Jack Morgan
Steve “Scooby” Morgan
Todd Morgan

Al Moreya
Jeremy Morris
Rick Moss

Mitch Moyer

Ty Mueller

Les Mullen

Dago Murphy
Don Murray

N-0
Ray Navarro
John Nedeau
Steve Nedeau
Tim Nedin
Oscar Negron
Stephen Neill
Carl Nelson
Harvey Nemeroff
Roger Nettles
Jason Newlin
John Nicholas
Dave Nichols
Dick Nichols
Joe Nichols
Gary Nichols
Jerry Nielsen
Jack Niles
Randy Niles
Klyne Nowlin
Danny O'Brien
Ruairi O’Connor
Bo O'Dell
Stephen Ochs
Phil Olson
Steve Oppenheim
Tommy Oravetz
Pat Osburn
George Otero
Danny Owen

P

Joe Pacetti

Al Padgett
Gary Painter
Bert Palmer
Keith Parenteau
Billy Parker
Brad Parker
Derek Parker
Geoff Parker
Craig Patterson

1994
1952-54
1978-79
1982-84

1969
1977-79

1982

1954

1978

1953
1993-96
1982-84

1983
1994-97
1970-71

1975

1989, 91-93

1951-52
1948
1964-65

2009
1990-93
1994-96

1989

1975

1996
1957-60
1974-75

1967

2002
1975-76
1971-72
1968-70
1976-79
1963-65
1987-88
1993-94
1995-97

1952
1973-75

2005, 2007-09

2007-09

2005, 2007

1993-95
1972
2006-09
1970
1998
1975-76

1985
1948
1989-90
1953
1980
1948-49
1988-90
1979
2008-10
1978-79

Brant Peacher
Brent Pearson
Ray Pearson
Ed Peres
Eduardo Perez
Mark Peterson
Trent Peterson
Gerald Philip
Tim Phillips
Chris Pinder
Charlie Pinkermann
Keith Pitchford
Bruce Pollack
Chris Pollack
Augie Pompelia
Ed Porcelli
Tom Porter
Buster Posey
Cory Posey
Jack Posey
Lynn Powell
Dave Price
Brad Prior

Jeff Probst
Scott Proctor

Q-R
Frank Radziwon
Craig Ramsey
James Ramsey
Cliff Ranew
Rocky Rau
Robby Read
Gene Ready
Derek Reams
Bob Reboin

Jim Reed

Jody Reed
Brandon Reichert
Ray Revak

Dave Rhino
Marty Rice
D'Vontrey Richardson
Tony Richie
Kevin Richmond
Mike Riebling
Justin Rigney
Kevin Rigshy
Jim Riley

Dan Roatche
Chris Roberts
Pete Roberts
Clay Robertson
Kenny Robinson
Matt Robinson
Shane Robinson
Charlie Rodgers
Carlos Rodriguez
Raul Rodriguez
Nick Rogers
Louis Rojas

Eric Roman

John Rombough
Marc Ronan

2004-05
2001
1953
1973

1989-91
2009

2001-03

1957-58

1980-82
1984
1958

1962-63
1967

1986-87

1950-51

1986-87

1969-70

2006-08
2000

2008-09
1963

1971-73
1976

2001-02

1996-98

2004
1977-80
2009-10
1964-65
1989-90
2000-02
2000-02

1993
1989-90
1964-65
1983-84

2007
1984-85

1982
1971-74

2007, 2009

2001-03
2002-03
1967-69
1992
1978
1978-79
1970-72
1990-92
1967
1987
1991
1982-83
2004-06
1958-59
1975
2004
2001-02
2004
2000-02
1994
1988-90
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k= Tom Rosa 1972-73 | Buddy Shaw 1983 | Robby Stahl 2010 | Nick Vickerson 2008
g ~ Robert Rosell 1956-57 | Truby Shaw 1948 | Matt Stanford 1997 = Gary Viero 1976
Danny Rosen 2007 = Chad Sheffer 1993-94 | Richard Steed 1975 = Ryan Vigue 2008-09
. Hank Ross 1959-60 = Ken Shimchak 1977-79 | Scott Steinitz 1989-90 | Elih Villanueva 2008
- Jack Ross 1960-62 = Gordon Shirah 1954-56 | Darrel Stewart 1967 = Wayne Vincent 1966-68
th  Larry Rothschild 1974 | Jamey Shouppe 1981-82 | jason Stidham 2007-09
ﬁ 1 Ggorge Riountree 1962-64 = Bob Shupfack 1953 | Kent Stille 1963
= Mike Rudi 1987  Howard Siegle 1974 | Nick Stocks 1998-99 W
&  Jim Rushworth 1992 Herb Sikes 1971-72  Jack Straub 1953 = Bobby Waites 1954, 57
d - Jack Rye 2005-08 = Ken Silvestri 1972 Ryan Strauss 2005-08 @ Doug Walker 1959-61
i Glen Simon 2003 | Ricky Stuart 1978  Bob Wancika 1959
- Scott Sitz 2010 | Michael Stubbs 1988  John Wanish 1987
al S Bob Skala 1953 Len Sullivan 1967 | Jim Ward 1965
@)  Harry Saferight 1970-71 | Ross Skelton 1968 | Marv Stringfellow 1965-67 = Daniel Wardell 2003-05
XL Rick Saffel 1979 | Craig Skok 1968-69 | Ken Suarez 1963-64 | John Wasdin 1991-93
Q | Tom Sailor 1982 | Mike Skoutelakis 1987 | Walt Sumner 1968-69 | Colby Weaver 1992-94
g - Jeremy Salazar 1995-98 | Mike Slade 1969-72 | Bob Sutton 1966 | Jim Weaver 1980
€ Chuck Sanders 1952-53 | John Slaton 1959-60  Harvey Sweeney 1955 | Ham Wernke 1952-55
Deion Sanders 1987 | Ken Sloan 1966 | Alan Swindle 1980-82 | Bill Westendick 1958-60
~ Jerry Santos 1988-89 | Frank Slusser 1957-58 ' Ken Sylvestri 1975 @ Ed West 1976
| Pete Sarron 1965-66 = David Smalley 1980-83 | Carl Szymanski 1974 | Chris Whidden 1999-00, 02-03
=  Mark Sauls 2003-06 Mike Smalley 1998-99 Nick Whidden 2000-01
@ Matt Sauls 2003-04 | Luke Smierciak 2008 Jon Whittocker 1967-68
> | Craig Saxner 1985-86  Chris Smith 1999-00 T-U-V Tom Whitaker 1967-68
E Bill Saunders 1976  Derrick Smith 2003-04 - Steve Taddeo 1986-87 | Jimmy White 1960-61
~ Hunter Scantling 2009-10 = Dwight Smith 1961-62 | Houston Taff 1966 = Bob Whitmer 1951
| Mac Scarce 1970-71 | Jackie Smith 1976-77 | Jeff Tam 1993 = Casey Whitmer 2007
n Mike Scarce 1971-72 | John Smlth 1964 John Marc Tamayo 1988-90 Chas Wld(jen 1953
= Glayden Schafer 1953 | Ken Smith 1951-52 | Jeff Tandlich 1974 | Dick Wiggins 1979-80
ﬁ | Jim Scheller 1970 = Ken Smith 1979-80 | Bill Tanner 1948 | Bob Wilcox 1962, 64-65
= Eq Schnelqer 1980-81 ngm SmIFh 1985 | Bruce Tanner 1982-83 | Denny Wlll[ams 1972-73
O  Mike Schmitz 1993 | Richie Smith 2001-02 | stuart Tapley 2008-10 = Laverne Williams 1953
O.  Greg Schnute 1968-70 | Roger Smith 1972-73 | Buddy Teagle 1961-63 | Bill Williamson 1962-63
% Scott Schroeffel 1993-94 | Rick Snyder 1971-73  George Tebbetts 1980 @ Gary Williamson 1963-64
Brian Schultz 2004 | Tom Snyder 1982 | Steve Tebbetts 1973-75 | Jack Wilson 1948
Robby Scott 2010 = David Sorokowski 1988-89  Clint Thigpen 2000 @ Paul Wilson 1992-94
18 Sam Scott 1999 = Paul Sorrento 1984-86 | Al Thomas 1962-63 | John Witt 1948, 50, 52
E Jim Seevers 1955 Bobby Spano 1999-00 | Brady Thomas 2006-07  John Wolfner 1979-80
=@ Riley Seevers 1955-57 | Kyle Spitzer 1960-62 | Mike Thomas 1976 | Austin Wood 2009
(&3 Brian Senior 1995-96 = Josh Spivey 2005-07 | paul Thomas 1985-87 | Howard Wood 1967
g Nandy Serrano 1991-92 = James Spooner 1967 | Tom Thomas 1964-66 | Willie Woods 1987
Ed Sessions 1951-52  Gary Sprague 1966  Tony Thomas, Jr. 2005-07 = Matt Woodward 1995-98
John Sheppard 1956-58 | Geoff Sprague 1996-97  Dicarlo Thompson 2004 = Woody Woodward 1962-63
Bob Sherman 1961 = Ron Spyker 1987 | Jeff Tibbitts 1991  Bob Wooley 1966
Tim Sherrill 1972-73 | Bill Stagland 1961 | Mike Tice 1978 | Bob Wynn 1953-54
g | Scott Toole 2001-02
| Ed Trancygier 1961
E 1 I Devon Travis 2010 X-Y-Z
I ¢ | Ronnie Traylor 1978-79  Casey Yarbrough 1992
q‘h Doug Treadway 1983-84  Ed Yamell 1966-67
w | David Trexler 2010 Mike Yastrzemski 1980-83
e Bob Trowbridge 1949-52  Manny Yglesias 1953
E ea.o Shawn Troxell 1987  David Yocum 1994-95
- Steve Tuako 1977 Jose Zabala 1995-98
o - John Tucker 196162 | Bryan Zech 2001-04
W S F T Luke Tucker 2006-07 | Scott Zech 1994-97
o “ | Gale Tuggle 1955-56 | Greg Zera 1968-71
4 Steve Turko 1977  Bill Ziegler 1966-67
i | Jerry Turner 1961  Mike Ziegler 2000
Fred Twomey 1954-57 | Roger Zimmerman 1961
c Pat Underhil 1989-90  Tom Zoeller 1983-86
a Whitey Urquhart 1950  AlZyla 1959
w Blair Varnes 1999-02
= Mike Vasquez 1970-71 | Active returners in bold.
| Deion Sanders Bob Vaughn 1955-56
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1 4 Phil Olson (1993-95) | Mike Fields (1978) | g
Fred Hatfield ~ (1966), Head Coach | Dick Fernandez (1966) g|ke Dagts (}ggg) %?Ck Eg]_erlck qggggg) Ex
Jack Stallings  (1969-74), Head Coach = Mike Easom (1967) K:\c/)i:]g?:asr? ° E19993 Er?)cvﬁﬂar:\éir;?n 5198 4:863
Eﬁjnciyﬁu?ldson (19(7169;3; BiacvkeMl\/(l)(;z;tes (19%9?% Brandon Manasa (2003-05) | Jon Egertson (1987)
Mark Barineau (1981-83) | Paul Dirks (1972), Coach Tommy Oravetz (2006-09) | Ty Colston (1988) i
AL ' Corben Madden (2010) | Rocky Rau (1989-90) 5
Luis Alicea (1984-86) | Bob Carroll (1973) Ton Liebsack 1991-92 b
Edwin Alicea (1987-88)  Jim Bushy (1974-75) sony Llebsac (199 4'97) =
Allen Bevis (1989-92) | Jeff Hardy (1976) 7 S0 Jerencigan E1998:01§ 2
éggnmpl:rztlj;ot (19?1593% E?c?m%%r:ggard ﬁg;gg Chester Cole (1967) | Kevin Richmond (2002-03)
: : Lonnie Mathis (1969) | Hunter Davis (2004-05) &
Brett Groves (1998-01) | Lionel Martinez (1980-81) Robin Flake (1970-72)  Ruairi O'Connor (2005-08)
any McQuade (2002-03) Bgrt lM|tche_|I (1982-84) Tom Rosa (1972)  Ray Navarro (2009) 0
D|Ca}rlo Thompson (2004) | Richie Lewis (1985-87) Randy Gaile (1973) Stey hen McGee (2010) g
Travis Burge (2006-07) ~ Clyde Keller (1983-89)  pot dli . I{] — (A974.75) P =
Stuart Tapley (2008-10)  Roger Bailey (1990-92) .08 Ar3|ge (1978) T
2 g’“ﬁe g’l arttlm, Jr 833?33 Craig Ramsey (1978) 10 %
ohn Bentley -
Roy Mewbourne (1966) | Stephen Drew (2002-04) gzg E:ingpper gggg; CD;IE;E’ GS([))lzjague 832% E
Tom quter (1969-70) Stlephen Qchs (2005-07) Alan Gent (1983.84) | Stan Thomas (1969)
Dave Nichols (1971-72) | Mike Martin, Jr. (2008-10), Coach Chad McCrlizllan (1986) = Greg Schnute (970) | W
z\jﬂzlikrleo?;f)?ﬁiquez (19(7139% Ronald Lewis (1987-88) | Barry McQueen (1971) | g
Chip Bifano (1976) 5 John Marc Tamayo (1989-90) | Skip Cone (1972) | m
Ken Huff (1978)  Chuck Cone (1966-67) Tim Davis (1991-92) pr Simpson (1973-74), Coach e
Dan Haddock (1979)  Greg Gromek (1969-71) Chad Sheffer (1993-94) | Richard Steed (1975) |
. Brooks Badeaux (1995-98) | Mark Coulter (1976)
J”E V\{(ea}\éer (198(1)) Jo?rnBFerkguson (iggg) Bobby Spano (1999) | Greg Jones (1978) F
jgfan Ledbetier (19%2?25; \I]?eick A 51873; Daniel Hodges (2000-03) | Ken Huff o798y | G
- : Dennis Anderson (2004) | Dave Rhino (1982) v
Deion Sanders (1987-88) | Mike Kelley (1974-75) Nick Francis (2005) ~ Eric Deddens (1983-84) o
Bob Rebom (1989-90) | EdeSE CLTI5) Sean Stuyverson (2006) | Craig Saxner (1985-86) %
(K:e””y 50%'”50”}] gggg BO” Dfﬁ?ﬁ“’h (1979) 89752 Mark Hallberg (2007) = B.J. Guzzone (1987) | =
asey Yarbroug ave Yukelson , Coacl =
Mickey Lopez (1993-95) | Bill Fuller (1980), Coach = Farker Brunelle G s Rl o
Geoff Sprague (1996-97)  Danny Dowel (1981-83) E.”inj lllan (199 > 4)
Chris Hart (1999) | Vince Calandra (1984-85) 8 gyt (1991-84)
Bobby Spano (2000) | Rico Gonzalez (1986) i Chaver (1995-99) r:g
Tony McQuade (2001) | Victor Floyd (1987) Gary Lawrence (1966) | Chris Hart (2000-03) B
Rocky Roquet (2002)  Buddy Cribb (1988-90) Bob Jordan (1967) | Tyler Chambliss (2004-06) ]
: : irel (2007) s
Shane Robinson (2004-06) = Pedro Grifol B 0 Baxter Lo
- Mike Vasquez (1970-71) | Luke Smierciak (2008) [
Ofmed Danesh (2007-10) | Kevin MR (1992:93) | poger Smith (1972-73) | Justin Gonzalez (2010) [
Kevin McCray (1995), Coach Rag dv Davidson (1974)
Jose Zabala (lo96-98)  ~7 &’ | 2ors
3 Jose Zabala (1999), Coach el (1975) 11
Bob Canty 1966-67)  Brian Kraft (2000) | Jack Givens (1976) Xz
N Ken Schimchak (1978) | Mike Martin (1966) | 8
Dick Nichos (196970)  Jerrodil (2002:09) " Mike Tice (1979)  Dean Duchak (967) | =
$§‘nr]' 2 Oig' & (19(7119% B%‘O”n{r'g)'/a;ichardson ( (24007; Mike Yastrzemski (1980-83)  Dave Kasimier (969) | 9
Guillermo Bonilla (1974-76)  Jack Posey (2008-10) Rod Delmonico  (1984-89), Coach ~ Mike Slade (1970) | tn
Craig Patterson (1978-79) Jamey Shouppe  (1990-98), Coach | Mike Scarce (1971-72)
Jim Morris (1980-81), Coach Mike Futrell (1999-02) = Stan Kmet (1973-74), Coach
Hal Cohen ' (1982) 6 Matt Saulg (2003-04) M!ke Marti_n (1975-79), Coach -
Jody Reed (1983-84)  Roy Mewbourne (1967) gyatn J%rmgan 20826082) Mike Martin ~ (1980-10), Head Coach m
Chip Baker (1985-02), Coach  Dave Miller (1969), Coach Dus er Tose_y ( 2610) g
Ryne Malone (2004-06)  Larry Cocks (1970-71) ~ Devon Travis (2010) 3
Devin Gonzalez (2007)  Denny Williams (1972-73) a
Tony Delmonico (2008)  Mike Givens (1974) 9
Sean Gilmartin (2009-10)  Woody Woodward  (1975-78), Head Coach E
Jeff S. Ledbetter (1979-82) gete SarLrO“ (196%28)
Frank Fazzini (1983-85) Dae\c/)erzggrir?]gs (19(70-713 z
Mike Lge (1986) Randy Guemple (1972-73) m
Marc Giordano (1987-88) Howard Siedle (1974) =
Rob Bargas (1989:90) ot er (1975) 5
Bobby Fernandes (1991) Greg Jon)(/es (1976)
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| . Marc Ronan
QY an Stingfellow (1966-67) | Mike Martin (1965) | John Wasdin 838?323 19
2 Fon cash (1969) | Tom Thomas (1966) = Jamie Stafford (1gos) ~ Marty Brooks
o | TSt 83;2%) Lin Garrett (1967) | Chris Hit (1995 ~Mike English
B 2y Rothschild (1974_75; Gene Ammann (1969-70) = 0sh Davis (1996) Al Cleveland
@  Joel Hicks (1977) ?'c" Snyder (1971.73) ~ Teny Henderson (1997.99) =~ can Huf
@  Doug Casey (1978-79) Bt Mot aore) L Peacher ss00g) o
=2 Rick Figueredo (1980-83) | Dave Mot (1975-76) BrangPeach_er (2004-05) garty Maier
Dave Garrison (1968 | RoyAvares (1977-79) | Drandon Reichert (2006.07) | oS ey
g Bien Figueroa (1985-86) Brice Tanne e Ratr)kbpmerson (2008-09) Emk' Dotae.
' Rafael BOUI’nigaI (1987) Paul S ner (1981_83) obby Stahl (2010) evin DOdge
ﬁ John Marc Tamayo (1988) JerL:y Soarrrl{tagéo 8984-86) JB?SZ E”ZJF”
| Garrett Blanton 1989- 988-89) , er
E} - Randy Hodges Elggz_gég %‘%Fe'der (1990-92) 18 Michele Bertoldi
@ Jeremy Salazar (1995-98 iy (1993-94) Bl {167) el
© | Jamey Shouppe (1999-10), C fz Matt Woodward (1995-98) Walt Sumner (1969) James Colzie
a ,Coach | Chris Smith (1999-0p)  Don Harbaugh (1970-72) = Jose Zabala
] Jof Prbst (o010 | KenSitest (1977 | MatStanford
13 Bigg Schultz (2004-05) ~Rick Langford (1g73) | Ryan West
o | Hany saterg 97071 yle Maxie (2006 Steve Downey M, Aavon Cheesman
@  JohnLiBrandi 1 ) | Tviethigh (2008-10) Wayne Mears (1975) B Tnomas
2 Lany dones Elg%% John Nicholas (1976) Kaiane
| RavF - Brad Long Gage Smith
g * Tirr¥ Hg;(cher gg;gg 4 16 Ken Schimchak 88;33
Jay Johnson (1981 im Lytle (1966) George Tebbetts (1980-81)
o Todd Morgan 108 ) | James Spooner (1967) Matt Robinson (1982-83) 20
t  Kevin Smith ( (1252‘51) Doug Kasimier (1969) = Ken Heath (1984) Bill Ziegler
£ | Chris Dunn (19863 (Kx"” Gromek (1970) | KeithKidd (1985-86) = Sove Marks
& | Donny Erickson (1957 58 en Doria (1971.72) | Willie Woods (1987) =~ onnny Grubb
Z  Tom Manley s ) | EdPeres (1973) = PatUnderhil (1990) Dave Price
E Chris Roberts glgggg éeff_Tandhch (1974) John McNeese (1991) Bill Daniel
a  Grady Jordan (1992-93) v (1975-7)  Jackes (1993.94) ~ Bencurry
©  Jonathan Johnson (1994-95) | Cla RISCb er (1978) Ea_Ck Niles (1995-97), Coach Ken Jarabeck
Kevin Cash (1997.98) | Ricky K eisop (1987) ~ Efc Heath (199g) | DonDetoach
B ik Whidden o icky Kimball (1988.91) | Pichi Balet (2000) Danny Griffin
=l Justin Miller ( ?29083 a‘?l'gAfmstrQng (1992) = Daniel Davidson (2002-03) = Greg Dennis
= Eddy Marinez Esieve (200304 Tr:aijBChrS"Z (1903)] | Werk Gildea (2005.07) | -2nny Abshier
0 Charles Cleveland (2005-06 usby (1995) Ben Francis (2009) Greg Clayborne
il Jason Stidham (2007-093 ?tephen Neill (1996-97) |~ Tyson Young (2010) Tim Nedin
"4l Robert Benincasa (2010) C%ignnggyard (19?8-99)
2000)
Scott Toole (2001-02)
Link Jarrett (2003), Coach
n 14 Louis Rojas oo
| SteveMarks (1968) | D.J. Echos R
O  Bill Ziegler (2005-06)
= (1967) | Bo O'Dell 20
&4 Greg Schnute (1969) | Jayce Boyd (2007-09)
T greg Zera (1970-71) (2010)
oreq 2era (1972), Coach
| Mike Easom (1975) Conch 17
e | Joe Nichols e | Moy e (1966)
= | JoeLicata (1976-79) | Mike Reibling (1967,69)
- ; (1981) | Dan Roatche ;
= Jimmy Jones (1970-72)
Tl Vi Lreem (1982-85) | Terry Farmer (1973-74)
g | o Freeman (1986) | Bob Kellogg (1975
o t Dunbar (1987-90) | Joe Griffi )
Chris Roberts ffin (1976)
| Kevin Kii (1991'92) Rick HO”OWay (1978
i rietemeyer (1993) | Derek Parker (1979)
| Sa” y Hodges (1994-95) | Ed Schneider )
' Shane Roland 199 (1980-81)
& CintTh (1996) | Joe McFarland (1982), C
— igpen 1999-0 ), Coach
=1 ( 0) | Greg Jone
| g ] 19
8 BryanZech (2001-04) | Joe Schli (1983), Coach
s=4 Ryan Strauss (2005- m (1984)
Ausii 08 | Pete Brown
ustin Wood (2009) Steve K (1985)
| Tye Buckley ovensky (1986-87)
(2010) 5
aul Sorrento
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Greg Clayborne (1990), Coach
Clint Byrd (1997)
J.C. Huguet (1999)
Robby Read (2000)
Chris Cole (2001)
Dominic Robinson (2002)
Gibbs Chapman (2004-05)
Travis Anderson (2006-07)
Nick Vickerson (2008)
Spencer Dickinson (2009)
Daniel Bennett (2010)
21
Ed Yarnell (1966)
Jeff Hogan (1967)
John Ferguson (1969)
Jim Scheller (1970)
Bill Fuller (1971-73)
Carlos Lezcano (1974-77)
Ronnie Traylor (1978)
Craig Ramsey (1979-81)
Bill Ashford (1982-83)
Rod Byerly (1987-88)
Marc Dunbar (1989-92)
Scott Schroeffel (1993-94)
Randy Choate (1995-97)
Blair Varnes (1998-02)
Mark Sauls (2003-06)
Bobby Rauh (2007)
Geoff Parker (2008-10)
22
Chuck Hawkins (1966)
Ed Yarnell (1967)
Al Cleveland (1969)
Mac Scarce (1970-71)
Mason Bean (1972-73)
Steve Tebbetts (1974-75)
Jackie Smith (1976)
Blane McDonald (1978)
John Gagnon (1979-80)
Clem Freeman (1981)
Randy Gailey (1982-84), Coach
Jerry Nielsen (1987-88)
Pedro Grifol (1989-90)
Colby Weaver (1992-94)
Charlie Cruz (1995)
Henry Mayfield (1996-98)
Sam Scott (1999)
Justin McClain (2000)
Jason Newlin (2002)
Rhett James (2003-04)
Bryan Henry (2005-07)
John Gast (2008-10)
23
Butch Ferrar (1962-63)
Wayne Vincent (1966-67)
Tom Henson (1970)
Marty Rice (1971-74)
Rick McGlone (1975-76)
Mike Tice (1978)

Jay Johnson (1979)
Keith Hendry (1981), Coach
David Ledbetter (1982)
David Maus (1984)
John Wanish (1987)
Dean Harrison (1988-90)
Nandy Serrano (1991-92)
T.R. Marcinczyk (1993)
Mike Buttery (1994)
Bryan Senior (1996)
Shaun Kopczynski (1997)
Mike Smalley (1998-99)
Tony Richie (2001-03)
Frank Radziwon (2004)
Tony Thomas, Jr. (2005-07)
James Ramsey (2009-10)
24
LaDon Boyd (1967)
John Keith (1970-72)
Jim Foxwell (1972)
Steve Tebbetts (1973)
Bob Jordan (1974)
Mike McLeod (1975-77)
Mark Gilbert (1978)
Ron Bartlett (1979)
David Fannin (1981-83), Coach
Rick Hatcher (1984), Coach
Barry Blackwell (1985-88)
Eduardo Perez (1989-91)
Clint Hendry (1993-94)
Josh Adeeb (1995)
Wes Crawford (1996,98)
Jimmy Bonenberger (1997)
Eric Roman (1999-02)
Derrick Smith (2003-04)
Dennis Guinn (2005-08)
Brian Busch (2009-10)
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25
Eddie Howell
Lance Hitchcock
Roy Mewbourne
Larry Lee
John Drews
Terry Kennedy
Ricky Stuart
John Wolfer
Jamey Shouppe
Doug Little
Michael Stubbs
Joel Desquin
Brian Rhees

MIE JERSEY NUMB

(1966)
(1967)

(1970-71), Coach

(1973)

(1990), Coach
(1991-92), Coach

Doug Mientkiewicz (1993-95)
Jeremiah Klosterman (1996-99)
Nick Rogers (2001-02)
Raul Rodriguez (2004)
Michael Hyde (2005-07)
Mike McGee (2008-10)
26
Tom Whittacker (1967)
Tom Henson (1969)
Bob Smith (1970-71), Coach
Bill Horne (1973-74)
John Nicholas (1975)
Jim Miller (1976-78)
Ken Smith (1979-80)
Mark Lacy (1981-82)
Tom Zoeller (1983-86)
Mike Rudi (1987-88)
Matt Clements (1989)
Jon Bolin (1990-91)
John Cook (1992)
Danny Kanell (1993-94)
Zach Diaz (1996-99)
Scott Boyd (2000-01)
Kevin Lynch (2002-05)
Jimmy Marshall (2006-09)
Scott Sitz (2010)

Kevin Lynch

27
David Cook (1967)
Jeff Hogan (1969)
Pat Osburn (1970)
Dave Fernald (1971-73)
Dave Brown (1974)
Danny Owen (1975-76)
Kevin Brooks (1978)
Don Milner (1979)
Jeff Gray (1981-84)
Joe Pacetti (1985)
Mike Brady (1987-90)
Terrell Buckley (1991)
Danny Dichter (1993)
Steve Nedeau (1994-96)
Brian Cox (1997-98)
Ryan Barthelemy (1999-02)
Daniel Wardell (2003-05)
Caleb Graham (2006-07)
Elih Villanueva (2008)
D'Vontrey Richardson (2009)
David Trexler (2010)

28
John Mason (1967)
Mike Easom (1969)
Doug Kasimier (1970-71)
Rick Colzie (1972)
Karl Szymanski (1974)
Danny O'Brien (1975)
Mike Bretz (1976-79)
Terrell Buckley (1990)
Dean Vinson (1995)
Mike Martin, Jr. (1998-07), Coach
Tyler Everett (2008-10)

29
Chester Cole (1966)
Jeff Hill (1967,69)
Mike Leber (1971)
Jim Foxwell (1973-75)
Dave Cooper (1976)
John McKnight (1978)
Mike Fuentes (1979-81)
Bobby Alexander (1982)
Chris Pinder (1984)
Eric McNitt (1985)
Chris Pollack (1986-87)
David Sorokowski (1988-89)
Brad Gregory (1990)
LaWhit Lizzmore (1991-92)
Billy Lawrence (1993)
Tim Miller (1994)
Bryan Senior (1995)
Billy Brown (1996)
Mike DiBlasi (1997-00)
Richie Smith (2001-02)
Eddie Cannon (2003-04)
Barrett Browning (2005-06)
Rod Delmonico (2008), Coach
Rafael Lopez (2009-10)
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OUTLOOR

- Howard Wood
Herb Sikes
Danny O'Brien
. Bill Daniel
. Brad Prior
Don Milner
. Rick Soffel
Keith Parenteau
Carl Ferraro
Tommy Bryant
Dru Kosco
Ed Porcelli
Ty Mueller
. Scott Bentley
Nick Stocks
. Robby Read
. Blake Balkcom
Brian Chambers
Hunter Scantling

CORCHES i PLAYERS |

A

31

- Jim Helm

- John Keith

David Marano

Orson Mobley

. Paul Thomas
Barry Johnson

. Bryan Harris

. David Yocum
Scott Proctor
Marshall McDougall

. Marc LaMacchia

Jerrod Brown

Luke Tucker

Ben Francis

Ruairi O'Connor

Kevin Jackson

| REVIEW

OPPONENTS

RECORDS

32

Bruce Pollock

Dick Gold

Jim Riley

. Allen Swindle

. Loren Levy

Al Ashmont

. Michael Stubbs
Gar Finnvold
Dave Schumacher

. Paul Wilson

. Chuck Howell
Matt Diaz

. Blair McCaleb

Matt DiBlasi

Casey Whitmer

Matt Fairel

Sherman Johnson

| RESULTS

(2005), Coach

(2006-07)
(2008)
(2009)
)

33
Ed Harris (1967)
Craig Skok (1969)
Kevin Righy (1978)
Rick Hatcher (1979-81)
Mike McLeod (1982-90), Coach
Justin Rigney (1992)
Charles McQuaig (1993-94)
Randy Niles (1995-97)
David Kelly (1998)
John Halliday (1999-00)
Justin Lord (2001)
Kyle Patrick (2003)
Trent Jarvis (2004-08)
Andrew Durden (2010)
34
Bob Wooley (1966)
Darrel Stewart (1967)
John Franks (1969)
Dick Howser  (1979), Head Coach
Keith Craig (1980-81)
Tom Snyder (1982)
Doug Treadway (1983-84)
Paul Thomas (1985)
35
Len Sullivan (1967)
Dick Wiggins (1979)
Keith Lyttle (1989)
Jimmy Lewis (1991)
Jim Rushworth (1992)
Scooby Morgan (1993-96)
Shawn McCorkel (1997-98)
Mike Ziegler (2000)
Brent Pearson (2001)
Brent Marsh (2002)
Hunter Jones (2003-05)
Brent Marsh (2006)
Nicholas Debacker (2007)
Ryan Vigue (2008-09)
Ben Nobles (2010)
36
Mike Horn (1969)
Robby Scott (2010)
37
Jim Helm (1966)
Lane Green (1967)
Mike Slade (1969)
Jeremy Morris (1994-97)
Chris Ginn (1998-01)
Garrett Robinson (2003), Coach
Mike Futrell (2004), Coach
Neil Malpass (2006-07)
Taiwan Easterling (2010)

38

Craig Brown
Ryan McArdle
Stephen Cardullo

39

Jim Gurzynski
Dick Wiggins
Chris Cawthon
Tony Blasucci
Jay Drivas

Roy Eppley
Danny Harrell
Mike Skoutelakis
Gary Painter
Jeff Tibbitts
Derek Reams
Chuck Howell
J.D. Drew
John-Ford Griffin

40

Harry Greene
Tom Richards
Danny Rosen

Mike English
Lane Chance
Jon McDonald

42

Dave Langston
Mike Cullen
Tom Sailor
Buddy Shaw
Dave Hanselman
Bill Howard
Chip Drobine
Ron Spyker
Phil Dannunzio
Sid Cash

Lazer Collazo
Jay Kearce
Tommy Stewart
Undra Griggs
William Jackel
Pete Jenkins
Brian Hoop

43
Pete Roberts
Brad Long
Jay Keeler
Vince Insogna
Ed Fulton
Brad Gregory
Jeff Tam
Chris Tramel

(1969)
(2006)
(2007-10)

(1969)
(1980)
(1981-82)
(1983)
(1984)
(1985)
(1986)
(1987)
(1989-90)
(1991-92)
(1993)
(1994)
(1995-97)
(1999-01)

(1967)
(1969), Coach
(2007)

(1967)

(1992), Coach
(1993), Coach
(2002)
(2004)
(2005)

(2006-07), Coach

(2009), Coach

'ALL-TIME JERSEY NUMBERS

Clint Byrd (1998)
Trent Peterson (2001-03)
Brian Kelley (2005-06)
44
Ronnie Traylor (1979)
Tim Phillips (1980-82)
Mike Loynd (1983-86)
Bryan Campbell (1987)
Bret Davis (1988)
Pat Underhill (1989)
John Nedeau (1990-93)
Mike Bell (1994-95)
Robert Tyree (1996)
Scott Hudson (1997-99)
Mark Culp (2003)
Kris Castellanos (2009)
45
Charlie Beverly (1981)
Steve Gelmine (1982-85)
Steve Taddeo (1986-87)
Matt Clements (1988)
Chris Brock (1989-92)
George Otero (1998)
Drew Stilley (2003)
Alex Boston (2004)
Josh Spivey (2005-07)
Mike Meschke (2009-10)
46
David Smalley (1980-83)
Ray Revak (1984-85)
Jon McFatter (1987), Coach
Scott Steinitz (1989-90)
Matt Lynch (2000-03)
Jack Rye (2005-08)
47
Ed Howser (1980-81)
Loren Levy (1982)

Steve Winterling ~ (1986-91), Coach

49
Ken Fischer (1979-81)
Al Moreya (1983)
Shawn Troxel (1987)
Frank Martello (1988), Coach
Scott Edwards (1989-90)
Charlie Cruz (1992-94)
51
Steve Butler (1994-95)
Reggie Griggs (1997)
Glen Simon (2003-05)
Scott Thorson (2007)



CHARLIE ARMSTRONG

YEAR W-L-T
1948 9-8-0
1949 11-8-0
1950 13-7-0
1951 13-6-0
TOTALS 46-29-0

i

1952-54

RALPH MATHERLY

YEAR W-L-T
1952 17-4-0
1953 13-10-1
1954 13-8-0
TOTALS 43-22-1

1955-63

DANNY LITWHILER

YEAR W-L-T
1955 17-6-1
1956 25-7-0
1957 22-9-0
1958 20-7-0
1959 22-11-0
1960 13-9-0
1961 21-7-0
1962 23-14-0
1963 27-13-0
TOTALS 190-83-1

1964-68

FRED HATFIELD

YEAR W-L-T
1964 23-13-0
1965 32-11-1
1966 39-13-0
1967 30-14-0
1968 35-6-0
TOTALS 159-57-1

ALL-TIME

b oz

ORCHING

= Fm R e ERE ™ B

ALL-TIME RECORD: 2,527-929-10 (.731)

1948-51

PCT
.529
579
.650
.684
.613

PCT
.810
.563
.619
.659

PCT
729
.781
.710
741
.667
591
.750
.622
.675
.695

PCT
.639
739
.750
.682
.854
735

e e

| - <
4 )
1969-74 1980-PRESENT
JACK STALLINGS MIKE MARTIN
YEAR W-L-T PCT ' YEAR W-L-T PCT
1969 39-12-1 760 | 1980 51-12-0 810
1970 49-9-1 839 | 1981 56-23-0 709
1971 41-16-0 719 | 1982 56-17-1 .764
1972 45-23-0 .662 | 1983 55-18-1 .750
1973 38-21-0 644 | 1984 55-29-0 655
1974 37-25-0 597 | 1985 59-23-0 720
TOTALS 249-106-2 .700 | 1986 61-13-0 .824
1987 55-18-0 753
1988 50-18-1 714
1989 54-18-0 .750
1990 57-15-0 792
1991 57-14-0 .803
_ 1992 49-21-0 .700
1975-78 1993 46-19-0 .708
WOODY WOODWARD 1994 53-22-0 707
YEAR W-L-T PCT | 1995 53-16-0 .768
1975 49-10-0 831 | 1996 52-17-0 154
1976 40-16-0 714 | 1997 50-17-0 746
1977 37-13-0 740 | 1998 53-20-0 126
1978 44-18-0 710 | 1999 57-14-0 .803
TOTALS 170-57-0 749 | 2000 53-19-0 736
2001 47-19-0 712
2002 60-14-0 811
£ 2003 54-13-1 .801
A 2004 45-23-0 .662
'{ 2005 53-20-0 726
e 2006 44-21-0 677
1979 2007 45-13-0 776
DICK HOWSER 2008 54-14-0 794
YEAR W-L-T pcT | 2009 45-18-0 714
1979 43-17-1 713 | 2010 48-20-0 706
TOTALS 1,627-558-4 744
MIKE MARTIN'S ALL-TIME ASSISTANT COACHES
Chip Baker 1985-02 Greg Jones 1983
Jerrod Brown 2004-05 Jay Kearce 1993
Lazer Collazo 1992 Frank Martello 1988
Rod Delmonico 1984-89, 2008 Mike Martin, Jr. 1998-present
David Fannin 1981-83 Matt Matulia 2011
Bill Fuller 1980 Kevin McCray 1994-95
Mike Futrell 2003-04 Joe McFarland 1982
Randy Gailey 1982-84 Jon McFatter 1987
Rick Hatcher 1984 Mike McLeod 1982-89
Keith Hendry 1981 Jim Morris 1980-81
Brian Hoop 2009-2010 Jack Niles 1996-97
Link Jarrett 2002-03 Brian Rhees 1991-92
Pete Jenkins 2006-07 Jamey Shouppe 1990-present
Steve Winterling 1986-91
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